
COMMUNITY,
POLICY,and
SOCIAL ACTIONPROBLEMS

Anna Leon-Guerrero

7e

P
R
O
B
L
E
M
S

Leon-Guerrero
7
e

Cover image: iStock.com/jacoblund

Learn more about SAGE teaching and learning solutions 

for your course at sagepub.com/collegepublishing.

About SAGE

Founded in 1965, SAGE is a leading independent academic and 
professional publisher of innovative, high-quality content. Known for 
our commitment to quality and innovation, SAGE has helped inform and 
educate a global community of scholars, practitioners, researchers, and 
students across a broad range of subject areas.

Teaching isn’t easy. | Learning never ends.

We are here for you.



Social Problems

Seventh Edition



Sara Miller McCune founded SAGE Publishing in 1965 to support the dissemination of 
usable knowledge and educate a global community. SAGE publishes more than 1000 
journals and over 800 new books each year, spanning a wide range of subject areas. 
Our growing selection of library products includes archives, data, case studies and 
video. SAGE remains majority owned by our founder and after her lifetime will become 
owned by a charitable trust that secures the company’s continued independence.

Los Angeles | London | New Delhi | Singapore | Washington DC | Melbourne



Social Problems

Community, Policy, and Social Action

Seventh Edition

Anna Leon-Guerrero

Pacific Lutheran University



Copyright © 2023 by SAGE Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. Except as permitted by U.S. copyright law, no part of this work may be 

reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval 

system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

All third party trademarks referenced or depicted herein are included solely for the purpose of 

illustration and are the property of their respective owners. Reference to these trademarks in no 

way indicates any relationship with, or endorsement by, the trademark owner.

Printed in Canada

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Leon-Guerrero, Anna, author. 

Title: Social problems : community, policy, and social action / Anna

Leon-Guerrero, Pacific Lutheran University. 

Description: Seventh edition. | Thousand Oaks, California: SAGE, [2022] | Includes

bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021048313 | ISBN 9781071813584 (paperback ; alk. paper) | ISBN

9781071876466 (loose-leaf) | ISBN 9781071813607 (epub) 

Subjects: LCSH: Social problems--United States. | Social problems. |

Critical thinking.

Classification: LCC HN59.2 .L46 2022 | DDC 361.10973--dc23/eng/20211021

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021048313

Acquisitions Editor: Jeff Lasser

Content Development Editor: Tara Slagle

Production Editor: Tracy Buyan

Copy Editor: Colleen Brennan

Typesetter: diacriTech

Cover Designer: Candice Harman

Marketing Manager: Jennifer Jones

FOR INFORMATION:

SAGE Publications, Inc.

2455 Teller Road

Thousand Oaks, California 91320

E-mail: order@sagepub.com

SAGE Publications Ltd.

1 Oliver’s Yard

55 City Road

London, EC1Y 1SP

United Kingdom

SAGE Publications India Pvt. Ltd.

B 1/I 1 Mohan Cooperative Industrial Area

Mathura Road, New Delhi 110 044

India

SAGE Publications Asia-Pacific Pte. Ltd.

18 Cross Street #10-10/11/12

China Square Central

Singapore 048423

This book is printed on acid-free paper.

22 23 24 25 26 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



v

BRIEF CONTENTS

Preface xv

Acknowledgments xvii

About the Author xx

Chapter 1 Sociology and the Study of Social Problems 3

PART I THE BASES OF INEQUALITY 23

Chapter 2 Social Class 25

Chapter 3 Race and Ethnicity 53

Chapter 4 Gender 83

Chapter 5 Sexual Orientation 107

Chapter 6 Age and Aging 127

PART II OUR SOCIAL INSTITUTIONS 149

Chapter 7 Families 151

Chapter 8 Education 177

Chapter 9 Work and the Economy 205

Chapter 10 Health and Medicine 229

Chapter 11 The Media 257

PART III OUR SOCIAL AND PHYSICAL WORLDS 281

Chapter 12 Drug Abuse 283

Chapter 13 Crime and Criminal Justice 307

Chapter 14 The Environment 337

Chapter 15 War and Terrorism 367



vi  Social Problems

PART IV INDIVIDUAL ACTION AND SOCIAL CHANGE 393

Chapter 16 Social Problems and Social Action 395

Glossary 409

References 415

Index 469



vii

DETAILED CONTENTS

Preface xv

Acknowledgments xvii

About the Author xx

Chapter 1 Sociology and the Study of Social Problems 3

Using Our Sociological Imagination 3

What Is a Social Problem? 5

Objective and Subjective Realities of Social Problems 5

The History of Social Problems 7

Understanding the Sociological Perspective 8

Functionalist Perspective 9

Conflict Perspective 10

Feminist Perspective 11

Interactionist Perspective 11

The Science of Sociology 14

The Transformation From Problem to Solution 16

Chapter Review 20

Key Terms 21

Study Questions 21

PART I THE BASES OF INEQUALITY 23

Chapter 2 Social Class 25

Income and Wealth in the United States 26

What Does It Mean to Be Poor? 27

The Federal Definitions of Poverty 28

Who Are the Poor? 30

Sociological Perspectives on Social Class and Poverty 33

Functionalist Perspective 33

Conflict Perspective 34

Feminist Perspective 36

Interactionist Perspective 37

The Consequences of Poverty 39

Food Insecurity and Hunger 39

Affordable Housing 41

Health 42

Responding to Class Inequalities 44

U.S. Welfare Policy 44

Life After Welfare 46

Earned Income Tax Credit 47

Changing the Definition—Redefining Poverty 48



viii  Social Problems

Chapter Review 49

Key Terms 50

Study Questions 50

Chapter 3 Race and Ethnicity 53

Defining Race and Ethnicity 54

Patterns of Racial and Ethnic Integration 57

Sociological Perspectives on Racial and Ethnic Inequalities 58

Functionalist Perspective 59

Conflict Perspective 59

Feminist Perspective 60

Interactionist Perspective 61

The Consequences of Racial and Ethnic Inequalities 63

U.S. Immigration 63

Global Migration 65

Income and Wealth 66

Education 67

Health 69

Responding to Racial and Ethnic Inequalities 70

Immigration Policy Since 2009 71

Black Lives Matter 73

Affirmative Action 74

Employment 75

Education 76

Supporting Diversity and Inclusivity 77

Chapter Review 79

Key Terms 80

Study Questions 80

Chapter 4 Gender 83

Sex, Gender, and Identity 83

Sociological Perspectives on Gender Inequality 85

Functionalist Perspective 85

Conflict and Feminist Perspectives 86

Interactionist Perspective 87

The Consequences of Gender Inequality 89

Occupational Sex Segregation 89

Income Inequality 92

Gender Nonconformity Discrimination 95

Intimate Partner Violence and Sexual Assault 95

Responding to Gender Inequalities 97

Feminist Movements and Social Policies 97

Title IX 99

Violence Against Women Act 100

Expanding Trans and Intersex Rights 101

Chapter Review 103

Key Terms 103

Study Questions 104



Detailed Contents  ix

Chapter 5 Sexual Orientation 107

Defining Sexual Orientation 107

Sociological Perspectives on Sexual Orientation and Inequality 108

Functionalist Perspective 109

Conflict and Feminist Perspectives 109

Interactionist Perspective 110

Sexual Orientation and Inequality 113

State and Federal Legislation 114

The Rights and Recognition of Same-Sex Couples 115

Employment 117

Responding to Sexual Orientation Inequalities 119

Military Service 120

LGBTQ-Friendly Campuses 122

Chapter Review 123

Key Terms 123

Study Questions 124

Chapter 6 Age and Aging 127

Our Aging World 128

Sociological Perspectives on Age, Aging, and Inequality 131

Functionalist Perspective 131

Conflict Perspective 132

Feminist Perspective 133

Interactionist Perspective 134

The Consequences of Age Inequality 136

Ageism 136

Age and Social Class 137

Elderly Income Sources 138

Health and Medical Care 139

Ageism in the Workplace 141

The Political Influence of Young and Older Voters 142

Responding to Age Inequalities 144

Social Security 144

Medicare 145

Chapter Review 146

Key Terms 147

Study Questions 147

PART II OUR SOCIAL INSTITUTIONS 149

Chapter 7 Families 151

Myths of the Family 152

Sociological Perspectives on the Family 153

Functionalist Perspective 153

Conflict and Feminist Perspectives 154

Interactionist Perspective 155



x  Social Problems

Problems in the Family 158

Divorce 158

Violence and Neglect 160

Intimate Partner Violence 160

Child Abuse and Neglect 161

Elder Abuse and Mistreatment 162

Teen Pregnancy 163

The Problems of Time and Money 165

Community, Policy, and Social Action 167

The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 167

Community and Government Responses to Domestic Violence and Neglect 168

Teen Pregnancy and Infant Abandonment 170

Expanding the Definition of Family 171

Cohabitation 171

Grandparents as Parents 173

Chapter Review 174

Key Terms 175

Study Questions 175

Chapter 8 Education 177

Sociological Perspectives on Education 179

Functionalist Perspective 179

Conflict Perspective 180

Feminist Perspective 181

Interactionist Perspective 183

Problems and Challenges in Education 185

The Problem of Basic Literacy 186

Inequality in Educational Access and Achievement 187

Social Class and Education 187

Gender and Education 189

Ethnicity/Race and Education 190

Learning During a Pandemic 192

Violence and Harassment in Schools 193

Community, Policy, and Social Action 196

Policy Responses—The Basis for Educational Reform 196

Promoting Educational Opportunities—Head Start and Prekindergarten 198

Mentoring, Supporting, and Valuing Networks 198

Antiviolence and Antibullying Programs in Schools 199

Does Having a Choice Improve Education? 200

Chapter Review 202

Key Terms 202

Study Questions 203

Chapter 9 Work and the Economy 205

The Changing Nature of Work 206

Sociological Perspectives on Work 209

Functionalist Perspective 209

Conflict Perspective 210



Detailed Contents  xi

Feminist Perspective 211

Interactionist Perspective 213

Problems in Work and the Economy 216

Unemployment and Underemployment 216

Globalization 217

Minimum Wage 218

A Hazardous and Stressful Workplace 219

Community, Policy, and Social Action 221

Federal Policies 221

The Living Wage Movement 222

Worker-Friendly Businesses—Conducting Business a Different Way 224

Organized and Fighting Back 224

Chapter Review 225

Key Terms 226

Study Questions 226

Chapter 10 Health and Medicine 229

Epidemiology 231

Sociological Perspectives on Health, Illness, and Medicine 233

Functionalist Perspective 233

Conflict Perspective 234

Feminist Perspective 235

Interactionist Perspective 236

Health Inequalities and Problems 239

The Cost of Health Care 240

Gender 242

Race and Ethnicity 244

Education 244

The Uninsured Population 245

Community, Policy, and Social Action 247

Health Care Reform 248

Federal Reform 248

State Reform 250

Children’s Health Insurance Program 251

State Prescription Drug Plans 252

Community-Based Health Centers 252

Chapter Review 253

Key Terms 254

Study Questions 254

Chapter 11 The Media 257

Sociological Perspectives on the Media 258

Functionalist Perspective 258

Conflict Perspective 260

Feminist Perspective 261

Interactionist Perspective 263



xii  Social Problems

The Media and Social Problems 265

Loss of Privacy 266

The Digital Haves and Have-Nots 267

The Boundaryless Workplace 268

The Death of the Newspaper? 269

The Impact of Social Media on Adolescents 271

Do You Trust the News Media? 271

Community, Policy, and Social Action 274

Federal Communications Commission and the Telecommunications Act of 1996 274

Who Is Watching the Media? 275

Media and Digital Literacy 276

Chapter Review 277

Key Terms 278

Study Questions 278

PART III OUR SOCIAL AND PHYSICAL WORLDS 281

Chapter 12 Drug Abuse 283

Sociological Perspectives on Drug Abuse 283

Functionalist Perspective 284

Conflict Perspective 285

Feminist Perspective 286

Interactionist Perspective 287

What is Drug Abuse? 289

Alcohol 289

Tobacco and Nicotine 290

Marijuana 291

Opioids 293

The Problems of Drug Abuse 294

Drug Use in the Workplace 294

Problem Drinking Among Teens and Young Adults 294

Punishment or Treatment? 296

Community, Policy, and Social Action 298

Federal Programs 298

Drug Legalization 299

Drug Treatment and Prevention Programs 300

Individual Approaches 300

Workplace Strategies 301

College Drug Programs 301

Community Approaches 302

Chapter Review 303

Key Terms 304

Study Questions 304

Chapter 13 Crime and Criminal Justice 307

Sociological Perspectives on Crime 307

Functionalist Perspective 308

Conflict Perspective 310



Detailed Contents  xiii

Feminist Perspective 310

Interactionist Perspective 313

Sources of Crime Statistics 315

Types of Crime 316

Violent Crime 316

Property Crime 318

Juvenile Delinquency 318

White-Collar Crime 319

The Inequalities of Crime—Offenders and Victims 319

Offenders 320

Victims 321

Our Current Response to Crime 324

The Police 324

Prisons 325

The Death Penalty 327

Community, Policy, and Social Action 328

U.S. Department of Justice 328

Policing Reform 329

Addressing Gun Violence 331

Prison Advocacy and Death Penalty Reform 332

Chapter Review 333

Key Terms 334

Study Questions 335

Chapter 14 The Environment 337

Environmental Problems Are Human Problems 338

Sociological Perspectives on Environmental Problems 338

Functionalist Perspective 339

Conflict Perspective 339

Feminist Perspective 342

Interactionist Perspective 343

Social Problems and the Environment 345

Climate Change 345

Air Quality 348

Hazardous Waste Sites and Brownfields 349

Global Urbanization and Population Growth 349

Water Quality and Supply 350

Land Conservation and Wilderness Protection 351

Community, Policy, and Social Action 353

Federal Responses 353

State and Local Responses 354

Environmental Interest Groups 355

Environmental Justice Movement 356

Waste and Recycling 358

Local and Sustainable Food 359

Green Schools 361

Chapter Review 362

Key Terms 363

Study Questions 363



xiv  Social Problems

Chapter 15 War and Terrorism 367

Defining Conflict 368

War  368

U.S. Conflicts 368

Terrorism 370

Sociological Perspectives on War and Terrorism 371

Functionalist Perspective 372

Conflict Perspective 372

Feminist Perspective 373

Interactionist Perspective 374

The Problems of War and Terrorism 376

The Impact of War and Terrorism 376

Individual Impact 376

Economic Impact 378

Environmental Impact 379

Political Impact 380

The Next Threat 381

Domestic Terrorism 381

Nuclear Weapons 382

Community, Policy, and Social Action 384

Political Diplomacy 384

Taking a World View: Northern Ireland Self-Rule 386

The Use of Economic Sanctions 387

Military Response 388

Antiwar and Peace Movements 389

Chapter Review 390

Key Terms 391

Study Questions 391

PART IV INDIVIDUAL ACTION AND SOCIAL CHANGE 393

Chapter 16 Social Problems and Social Action 395

Understanding Social Movements 396

How Do Social Movements Begin? 399

How Have Reform Movements Made a Difference? 402

Making the Last Connection 404

Chapter Review 407

Key Terms 408

Study Questions 408

Glossary 409

References 415

Index 469



xv

PREFACE

I wrote this text with two goals in mind: to o�er a better understanding of the social problems 

we experience in our world and to begin working toward real solutions. In the pages that fol-

low, I present three connections to achieve these goals. �e �rst connection is between sociology 

and the study of social problems. Using your sociological imagination (which you’ll learn more 

about in Chapter 1), you will be able to identify the social and structural forces that deter-

mine our social problems. I think you’ll discover that this course is interesting, challenging, 

and sometimes frustrating (sort of like real-life discussions about social problems). After you 

review these di�erent social problems, you may ask, “What can be done about all of this?” �e 

second connection is between social problems and their solutions. In each chapter, we review 

selected social policies along with innovative programs that attempt to address or correct these 

problems. �e �nal connection is one that I ask you to make yourself: recognizing the social 

problems in your community and identifying how you can be part of the solution.

LEARNING FEATURES OF THIS TEXT

The three connections are made evident in each chapter and throughout the text through a vari-

ety of specific learning features:

 • A focus based on social inequalities. Using a sociological perspective, we examine 

how social class, race and ethnicity, gender, sexual orientation, and age determine our 

life chances. Chapters 2 through 6 focus speci�cally on these bases of social inequality 

and how each contributes to our experience of social problems.

 • A focus on social policy and social action. Each chapter includes a discussion 

on relevant social policies or programs. In addition, each chapter highlights how 

individuals or groups have made a di�erence in their community. �e chapters include 

personal stories, some from professionals in their �eld, others from ordinary individuals 

who accomplish extraordinary things. Several feature those who began their activism 

as young adults or college students. For example, in Chapter 8, you’ll meet Wendy 

Kopp, the woman behind the Teach for America program; in Chapter 13, you’ll 

meet Max Kenner, founder of the Bard Prison Initiative, an educational program for 

prisoners; and in Chapter 16, you’ll read the story of Greta �unberg, who began her 

climate change activism at the age of 15. �e text concludes with a chapter titled “Social 

Problems and Social Action” that identi�es ways you can become more involved.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE SEVENTH EDITION

I have made a number of revisions in response to comments and feedback from the many instruc-

tors who adopted the earlier editions and from other interested instructors and their students.



xvi  Social Problems

 • Expanding the sociological perspectives. Four theoretical perspectives (functionalist, 

con�ict, feminist, and interactionist) are presented in each chapter, identifying how 

each perspective de�nes the causes and consequences of speci�c problems. Additional 

material has been incorporated in Chapter 1 (racial capitalism), Chapter 3 (racial 

inequality), Chapter 4 (gender binary and transgender identity), Chapter 9 (the living 

wage movement), Chapter 11 (the impact of social media), and Chapter 13 (policing 

reform), In Chapter 1, I’ve included a general overview of basic sociological terms and 

concepts.

 • Keeping it current. �e focus of this text is unlike most other social problems texts, 

featuring a strong emphasis on social policy and action. It is necessary with each edition 

to provide an update on signi�cant social policy decisions and debates. In this edition, 

the following social policy discussions have been updated: immigration (Chapter 3), 

LGBTQ rights (Chapter 5), the A�ordable Care Act (Chapter 10), and police reform 

(Chapter 13). In Chapter 1, we examine the federal response to the COVID-19 

pandemic.

 • Data matters. Data are important for understanding the extent of our social problems 

and recognizing populations vulnerable to them. In each revision, I update data sources 

and incorporate new research �ndings. Closer empirical examination of social problems 

such as elderly income sources, minimum-wage employment, health care utilization, 

and Internet access are provided in this edition.

 • Life after college. What can you do with a sociology undergraduate degree? Almost 

anything. And to prove it to you, each chapter includes a Sociology at Work feature, 

reviewing the invaluable workplace skills that you’ll develop as a sociology major and 

presenting stories of sociology graduates who continue to rely on their sociological 

imaginations in their �eld of work.

I wanted to write a book that captured the experiences that I’ve shared with students in my 

own social problems course. I sensed the frustration and futility that many felt by the end of the 

semester—imagine all those weeks of discussing nothing else but “problems”! I decided that my 

message about the importance of understanding social problems should be complemented with a 

message on the importance of taking social action.

Social action doesn’t happen just in Washington, DC, or in your state’s capital, and political 

leaders aren’t the only ones engaged in such efforts. Social action takes place on your campus, in 

your neighborhood, in your town, in whatever you define as your community.

There were stories to be told by ordinary people—community, church, business, or student 

leaders—who recognized that they had the power to make a difference in the community. No 

act is too small to make a difference. Despite the persistence and severity of many social prob-

lems, members of our community have not given up.

I hope that by the time you reach the end of this text, with your newfound sociological 

imagination, you will find your own path to social action. Wherever it leads you, I wish you all 

the best.



xvii

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Social Problems: Community, Policy, and Social Action represents a deeply personal and profes-

sional journey. My heartfelt thanks to Jerry Westby for being the �rst to support my vision 

of this text. My work continues to be supported by Je� Lasser, who has helped me imagine how 

to expand my pedagogy and message of social action. I am grateful for the �ne editing and 

production support provided by Tara Slagle, Tracy Buyan, and Colleen Brennan.

The following sociologists served as the first audience and reviewers for this text. Thank you 

all for your encouragement and for your insightful comments and suggestions, many of which 

have been incorporated in this text.

For the seventh edition:

Joseph F. Adamo, Syracuse University

Roderick Callaway, University of Texas at El Paso

Susan Eidson Claxton, Georgia Highlands College

Diane Dentice, Stephen F. Austin State University

Matthew R. Hassett, University of North Carolina at Pembroke

Beatriz Padilla, University of South Florida

For the sixth edition:

Katherine Abbott, University of New Hampshire

Karl Botchway, New York City College of Technology

Maisha N. Jones, Los Angeles Southwest College

Megan McDrew, Hartnell College

Stephanie Medley-Rath, Indiana University Kokomo

Julia Spence, Johnson County Community College

For the fifth edition:

Karen Allen, Arkansas State University

Todd Michael Callais, University of Cincinnati–Blue Ash

Robert M. Clark, Pennsylvania Highlands Community College

Kate D’Arcy, University of Bedfordshire, Applied Social Studies

Sue Dowden, El Camino College

John J. Errigo, III, Chestnut Hill College

Aimee E. Huard, Nashua Community College

Linda L. Jasper, Indiana University Southeast

Rosalind Kopfstein, Western Connecticut State University

For the fourth edition:

Kathleen Baldwin, Olympic College

Angela Jones, Elon University

Thomas R. Lake, SUNY Dutchess Community College

Minu Mathur, College of San Mateo

Johnny Underwood, Carteret Community College



xviii  Social Problems

For the third edition:

Doug Degher, Northern Arizona University

Mark J. Guillette, Valencia Community College–Osceola Campus

Eric Jorrey, Bowling Green State University

Amanda Jungels, Georgia State University

Mary Kniskern, University of Maryland, Virginia–Maryland Regional College of Veterinary 

Medicine

Sandy Martinez, Central Washington University

Sophie Nathenson, The University of Utah

Bob Parker, University of Nevada School of Medicine

Matthew Sargent, Madison Area Technical College–Downtown

Athena Smith, Hillsborough Community College–Dale Mabry Campus

Annie Tuttle, The Florida State University College of Law

Mike Victor, The University of Texas Science Health Center at Tyler

For the second edition:

Donna Abrams, Georgia Highlands College

Brian C. Aldrich, Winona State University

Carl Backman, Auburn University

Janet Cosbey, Eastern Illinois University

Janine Dewitt-Heffner, Marymount University

Ronald Ferguson, Ridgewater College

Mark J. Guillette, Valencia Community College

Gaetano Guzzo, Wright State University

Jason Hendrickson, State University of New York at Albany

Judith Hennessy, Central Washington University

Ronald Huskin, Del Mar College

Richard Jenks, Indiana University Southeast

Rohald Meneses, University of Florida

Paul Mills, University of Alabama

Adam Moskowitz, Columbus State Community College

Wendy Ng, San Jose State University

Robert Parker, University of Nevada Las Vegas

James Roberts, University of Scranton

Katherine R. Rowell, Sinclair Community College

Rita Sakitt, Suffolk County Community College

Frank Salamone, Iona College

Jim Sikora, Illinois Wesleyan College

For the first edition:

Arfa Aflatooni, Linn-Benton Community College

Joanne Ardovini, Sam Houston State University

Bernadette Barton, Morehead State University

Allison Camelot, California State University, Fullerton

Janine Dewitt-Heffner, Marymount University

Dan Dexheimer, University of Florida

Woody Doane, University of Hartford

Joe Dupris, California State University, Humboldt



Acknowledgments  xix

Rachel Einwohner, Purdue University

Heather Smith Feldhaus, Bloomsburg University

Jim Fenelon, California State University, San Bernardino

Bobbie Fields, Central Piedmont Community College

Debbie Franzman, Allan Hancock College

Marcie Goodman, University of Utah

George Gross, Northern Michigan University

Mark J. Guillette, Valencia Community College

Julia Hall, Drexel University

Dan W. Hayden, University of Southern Indiana

Chuck Hohm, San Diego State University

Leslie Houts, University of Florida

James R. Hunter, Indiana University–Purdue University at Indianapolis

K. Land, Duke University

Nick Larsen, Chapman University

Kari Lerum, Seattle University

Stephen Light, SUNY Plattsburgh

Dennis Loo, Cal Poly Pomona

Scott Lukas, Lake Tahoe Community College

Christina Myers, Oklahoma State University

Paul Roof, San Juan College

Kim Saliba, Portland Community College

Norma K. Simmons, Washington State University

Deborah Sullivan, Arizona State University

Mary Texeira, California State University, San Bernardino

Linda A. Treiber, North Carolina State University

Gailynn White, Citrus College

Anthony W. Zumpetta, West Chester University

 

I dedicate this book to the two people who have been with me from the beginning of this jour-

ney: my mentor, Byron D. Steiger, and my husband, Brian W. Sullivan. From Byron, I learned 

the importance of loving one’s work. Thank you for showing me what an excellent teacher can 

and should be. From Brian, I learned the value of caring for one’s community and the environ-

ment. Thank you for all that you do—this book would not have been possible without you.



xx

ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Anna Leon-Guerrero is a professor of sociology at Pacific Lutheran University in Tacoma, 

Washington. A recipient of the university’s Faculty Excellence Award and the K. T. Tang Award 

for Excellence in Research, she teaches courses on statistics, sociological theory, and social prob-

lems. As a social service program evaluator and consultant, she has focused her research on wel-

fare reform, employment strategies for the working poor, and program assessment. She is the 

coauthor of Social Statistics for a Diverse Society and Essentials of Social Statistics for a Diverse 

Society (with Chava Frankfort-Nachmias and Georgiann Davis).

Michael Clark



For B. D. S. and B. W. S.



iStockphoto.com/Eblis



3

SOCIOLOGY AND THE STUDY 

OF SOCIAL PROBLEMS1
LEARNING OBJECTIVES

 1.1 De�ne the sociological imagination.

 1.2 Identify the characteristics of a social problem and its stages.

 1.3 Compare the four sociological perspectives.

 1.4 Explain how sociology is a science.

 1.5 Identify the role of social policy, advocacy, and innovation in addressing social 
problems.

If I asked everyone in your class what they believe is the most important social problem fac-
ing the United States, there would be many different responses. This is how we spend much of 
our public conversation—in the classroom, at work, on the Senate floor—arguing, analyzing, 
and trying to figure out which problem is most serious and what needs to be done about it. In 
casual or sometimes heated conversations, we offer opinions about the economy, racism, climate 
change, or the COVID-19 pandemic. Often, these explanations are not based on firsthand data 
collection or on an exhaustive review of the literature. For the most part, they are based on our 
opinions and life experiences.

What this text and your course offer is a sociological perspective on social problems. Unlike 
any other discipline, sociology provides us with a form of self-consciousness, an awareness that 
our personal experiences are often caused by structural or social forces. Sociology is the system-
atic study of individuals, groups, and social structures. A sociologist examines the relationship 
between individuals and society, which includes such social institutions as the family, the econ-
omy, and medicine. As a social science, sociology offers an objective and systematic approach to 
understanding the causes of social problems. From a sociological perspective, problems and their 
solutions don’t just involve individuals; they also have a great deal to do with the social structures 
in our society. Mills (2000) first promoted this perspective in his 1959 essay “The Promise.”

USING OUR SOCIOLOGICAL IMAGINATION

According to Mills, the sociological imagination can help us distinguish between personal trou-
bles and public issues. The sociological imagination is the ability to link our personal lives and 
experiences with our social world. Mills (2000) described how personal troubles occur within 
the “character of the individual and within the range of his immediate relationships with oth-
ers” (p. 8), whereas public issues are a “public matter: some value cherished by publics is felt to be 

Sociology: The systematic 

study of individuals and 

social structures

Sociological imagination: 

The ability to link our 

personal lives and 

experiences with our social 

world



4  Social Problems

threatened” (p. 8). As a result, the individual, or those in contact with that individual, can resolve 
a trouble, but the resolution of an issue requires public debate about what values are being threat-
ened and the source of such a threat.

Let’s consider unemployment. One man unemployed is his own personal trouble. Resolving 
his unemployment involves reviewing his current situation, reassessing his skills, considering his 
job opportunities, and submitting his résumés or job applications to employers. Once he has a 
new job, his personal trouble is over.

However, what happens when there is a nationwide problem of unemployment? A personal 
trouble is transformed into a public issue. In April 2020, more than 20 million Americans lost 
their jobs as a result of public health measures meant to reduce the spread of COVID-19, a highly 
infectious respiratory disease caused by the SARS CoV-2 virus. While physical distancing and 
sheltering in place were deemed necessary by public health officials, these precautions took a 
staggering toll on the economy. This is a public issue not just because of how many people it 
affects; something becomes an issue because of the public values it threatens. Unemployment 
threatens our sense of economic security. It challenges our belief that everyone can work hard to 
succeed and that everyone has the right to work. Unemployment raises questions about society’s 
obligations to help those without a job, no matter the circumstances.

A key distinction between a personal trouble and a public issue is 
how each one can be remedied. According to C. Wright Mills, an 
individual may be able to solve a trouble, but a public issue can be 
resolved only by society and its social structures.

Archive Photos/stringer

As Mills explained, “to be aware of the ideal of social structure and to use it with sensibility 
is to be capable of tracing such linkages among a great variety of milieus. To be able to do that 



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  5

is to possess the sociological imagination” (Mills, 2000, pp. 10–11). The sociological imagina-
tion challenges the claim that the problem is “natural” or based on individual failures, instead 
reminding us that the problem is rooted in society, in our social structures themselves (Irwin, 
2001). For example, can we solve unemployment by telling every unemployed person to work 
harder? The sociological imagination emphasizes the structural bases of social problems, making 
us aware of the economic, political, and social structures that govern employment and unem-
ployment trends. Individuals may have agency (the ability to make their own choices), but their 
actions and even their choices may be constrained by the realities of the social structure, includ-
ing a global pandemic. Throughout this text, we apply our sociological imagination to the study 
of social problems. Before we proceed, we need to understand what a social problem is.

WHAT IS A SOCIAL PROBLEM?

A social problem is a social condition or pattern of behavior that has negative consequences 
for individuals, our social world, or our physical world. A social problem such as unemploy-
ment, alcoholism, drug abuse, or COVID-19 may negatively affect a person’s life and health, 
along with the well-being of that person’s family and friends. Problems can threaten our social 
institutions, for example, the family (spousal abuse), education (the cost of college tuition), or 
the economy (unemployment). Our physical and social worlds can be threatened by problems 
related to urbanization (lack of affordable housing) and the environment (climate change). You 
will note from the examples in this paragraph that social problems are inherently social in their 
causes, consequences, and solutions.

Objective and Subjective Realities of Social Problems

A social problem has objective and subjective realities. A social condition does not have to be 
personally experienced by every individual to be considered a social problem. The objective 

reality of a social problem comes from acknowledging that a particular social condition exists. 
Objective realities of a social problem can be confirmed by the collection of data. For example, 
we know from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2021) that as of August 2021, 
more than 35 million Americans were infected with the coronavirus. You or I do not have to 
have been infected with COVID-19 to know that the disease is real, with real human and social 
consequences. We can confirm the realities of COVID-19 by observing infected individuals and 
their families in our own community or in hospitals.

The subjective reality of a social problem addresses how a problem becomes defined as 
a problem. This idea is based on the concept of the social construction of reality. Coined by 
Berger and Luckmann (1966), the term refers to how our world is a social creation, originating 
and evolving through our everyday thoughts and actions. Most of the time, we assume and act as 
though the world is a given, objectively predetermined outside our existence. However, accord-
ing to Berger and Luckmann, we also apply subjective meanings to our existence and experience. 
In other words, our experiences don’t just happen to us. Good, bad, positive, or negative, we 
attach meanings to our reality.

From this perspective, social problems are not objectively predetermined. They become real 
only when they are subjectively defined or perceived as problematic. This perspective is known 
as social constructionism. Recognizing the subjective aspects of social problems allows us to 
understand how a social condition may be defined as a problem by one segment of society but be 
completely ignored by another. Much has been documented how the problem of COVID-19 has 

Subjective reality: 

Attachment of meanings to 

our reality

Social construction of 

reality: The world regarded 

as a social creation

Social constructionism: 

Subjective definition or 

perception of conditions

Social problem: A 

social condition that has 

negative consequences for 

individuals, our social world, 

or our physical world

Objective reality: Actual 

existence of a particular 

condition



6  Social Problems

been socially constructed, beginning with President Trump’s declaration that the virus was no 
worse than the flu and would simply go away over time. Competing narratives about the threat 
of the virus were played out in the news media and throughout the 2020 presidential election 
campaign. There was acrimonious public debate regarding the need to protect the public from 
the virus while also preserving the economy and our way of life.

Sociologist Donileen Loseke (2003) explained, “Conditions might exist, people might be 
hurt by them, but conditions are not social problems until humans categorize them as trouble-
some and in need of repair” (p. 14). To frame their work, social constructionists ask the following 
set of questions:

What do people say or do to convince others that a troublesome condition exists that must 
be changed? What are the consequences of the typical ways that social problems attract 
concern? How do our subjective understandings of social problems change the objective 
characteristics of our world? How do these understandings change how we think about 
our own lives and the lives of those around us? (Loseke & Best, 2003, pp. 3–4)

The social constructionist perspective focuses on how a problem is socially defined, in a 
dialectic process between individuals interacting with each other and with their social world. In 
April 2020, the Pew Research Center asked a sample of 1,200 Americans what they perceived as 
the greatest international threat to the United States. Results, organized by age group, are pre-
sented in Table 1.1. From a sociological perspective, the experience of social problems will vary 
by our social position, determined primarily by our social class, race or ethnicity, gender, sexual-
ity, and age. You’ll learn more about these social positions in Chapters 2–6.

In the next section, we’ll examine how identifying a social problem is part of a subjective 
process. Social problems just don’t happen.

TABLE 1.1  ■   Percentage of Individuals Who Believe ____ Is a Major Threat to the 

United States, by Age, April 2020

18–29 30–49 50+

Large numbers of people moving from 

one country to another

22 41 50

Cyberattacks from other countries 58 67 81

Russia’s power and influence 44 51 66

Terrorism 62 69 80

The spread of nuclear weapons 65 68 81

China’s power and influence 52 61 68

Long-standing conflicts between 

countries or ethnic groups

29 40 43

The spread of infectious diseases 77 74 84

Global poverty 49 44 52

The condition of the global economy 54 56 55

Global climate change 71 62 54

Source: Poushter and Fagan (2020).



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  7

The History of Social Problems

Problems don’t appear overnight; rather, as Malcolm Spector and John Kituse (1987) argued, 
the identification of a social problem is part of a subjective process. Spector and Kituse identified 
four stages to the process. Stage 1 is defined as a transformation process: taking a private trouble 
and transforming it into a public issue. In this stage, an influential group, activists, or advocates 
call attention to and define an issue as a social problem. In early January 2020, the World Health 
Organization (WHO) announced that it was tracking a cluster of pneumonia cases in Wuhan, 
China. Most of the world first learned about COVID-19 when WHO declared it as a global pub-
lic health emergency on January 30. The U.S. secretary of health and human services declared a 
public health emergency on January 31. By the time President Trump declared a national emer-
gency on March 13, there were more than 2,000 confirmed cases and 48 coronavirus-related 
deaths. Scientists and public health advocates blamed Trump’s inconsistent response to the pan-
demic for increasing the spread of the disease and the number of deaths in the country. As of 
August 2021, over 600,000 deaths were attributed to COVID-19.

Stage 2 is the legitimization process: formalizing how the social problem or complaints gen-
erated by the problem are handled. For example, an organization or public policy could be cre-
ated to respond to the condition. An existing organization, such as a federal or state agency, could 
also be charged with taking care of the situation. In either instance, these organizations begin 
to legitimize the problem by creating and implementing a formal response. In the United States, 
the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) mobilized its laboratories and trained 
specialists and surveillance systems to identify, track, and contain outbreaks of the disease. Vice 
President Mike Pence led the White House’s COVID Task Force, which included several leading 
public health and infectious disease specialists. Similar response groups were convened in other 
countries. Although no single organization or country was in charge, all were intent on combat-
ing the disease and finding a cure.

Stage 3 is a conflict stage, when Stage 2 routines are unable to address the problem. During 
Stage 3, activists, advocates, and victims of the problem experience feelings of distrust and cyni-
cism toward the formal response organizations. Stage 3 activities include readjusting the formal 
response system: renegotiating procedures, reforming practices, and engaging in administrative 
or organizational restructuring. Many early public health protocols were revised in response to 
increased understanding about how COVID-19 is spread and best treated. Patient isolation, 
social distancing, and the use of personal protection equipment became standard practices. Early 
in the pandemic and during consequent surges, hospitals had to address shortages of surgical 
masks, ventilators, and dedicated intensive care unit beds. In an effort to expand the availability 
of COVID-19 testing, many hospitals and public health departments established drive-through 
testing sites.

Finally, Stage 4 begins when groups believe that they can no longer work within the estab-
lished system. Advocates or activists are faced with two options: to radically change the existing 
system or to work outside the system. Many state and local leaders maintained aggressive public 
health measures while the Trump administration declared the virus was contained, dismantled 
the COVID-19 task force, and shifted its focus on economic recovery. As an alternative to the 
COVID response from the federal government and public health agencies, numerous indepen-
dent community and advocacy groups began providing services and support to vulnerable popu-
lations such as undocumented immigrants, prisoners, unsheltered people, and essential front line 
workers. Across the country mutual aid groups were established to provide temporary aid and 
emergency necessities, but as the pandemic continued, these groups expanded their services to 
include mental health support, internet access, and veterinary services (de Freytas-Tamura, 2021).



8  Social Problems

UNDERSTANDING THE SOCIOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVE

According to Ballantine and Roberts (2012), sociologists examine the software and hardware of 
society. A society consists of individuals who live together in a specific geographic area, who inter-
act with each other, and who cooperate for the attainment of common goals.

The software is our culture. Each society has a culture that serves as a system of guidelines for 
living. A culture includes norms (rules of behavior shared by members of society and rooted in a 
value system), values (shared judgments about what is desirable or undesirable, right or wrong, 
good or bad), and beliefs (ideas about life, the way society works, and where one fits in).

The hardware comprises the enduring social structures that bring order to our lives. This 
includes the positions or statuses that we occupy in society (student, athlete, employee, room-
mate) and the social groups to which we belong and identify (our family, our local place of wor-
ship, our workplace). Social institutions are the most complex hardware. Social institutions, such 
as the family, religion, or education, are relatively permanent social units of roles, rules, relation-
ships, and organized activities devoted to meeting human needs and to directing and controlling 
human behavior (Ballantine & Roberts, 2012).

The way sociologists conduct sociology and study social problems begins first with their 
view on how the world works. Based on a theory—a set of assumptions and propositions used 
for explanation, prediction, and understanding—sociologists begin to define the relationship 
between society and individuals and to describe the causes and consequences of social problems.

Theories vary in their level of analysis, focusing on a macro (societal) or a micro (individual) 

level of analysis. Theories help inform the direction of sociological research and data analysis. In 
the following section, we review four theoretical perspectives—functionalist, conflict, feminist, 
and interactionist (see also Table 1.2)—and how each perspective explains and examines social 
problems. Research methods used by sociologists are summarized in the next section.

Theory: A set of 

assumptions and 

propositions used for 

explanation, prediction, and 

understanding

Macro level of analysis: 

Societal level of analysis

Micro level of analysis: 

Individual level of analysis

TABLE 1.2  ■  Summary of Sociological Perspectives: A General Approach to 

Examining Social Problems

Functionalist Conflict/Feminist Interactionist

Level of 

analysis Macro Macro Micro

Assumptions 

about society

Order.

Society is held together 

by a set of social 

institutions, each of which 

has a specific function in 

society.

Conflict.

Society is held together by 

power and coercion.

Conflict and inequality 

are inherent in the social 

structure.

Interaction.

Society is created 

through social 

interaction.

Questions asked 

about social 

problems

How does the problem 

originate from the social 

structure?

How does the problem 

reflect changes among 

social institutions and 

structures?

What are the functions 

and dysfunctions of the 

problem?

How does the problem 

originate from the competition 

between groups and from the 

social structure itself?

What groups are in 

competition and why?

How is the problem 

socially constructed 

and defined?

How is problem 

behavior learned 

through interaction?

How is the problem 

labeled by those 

concerned about it?



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  9

Functionalist Perspective

Among the theorists most associated with the functionalist perspective is French sociologist 
Émile Durkheim. Borrowing from biology, Durkheim likened society to a human body. As 
the body has essential organs, each with a specific function, he theorized that society has its 
own organs: institutions such as the family, religion, education, economics, and politics. These 
organs or social structures have essential and specialized functions. For example, the institution 
of the family maintains the health and socialization of our young and creates a basic economic 
unit. The institution of education provides knowledge and skills for women and men to work 
and live in society. No other institution can do what the family or education does.

Durkheim proposed that the function of society is to civilize or control individual actions. 
He wrote, “It is civilization that has made man what he is; it is what distinguishes him from the 
animal: man is man only because he is civilized” (Durkheim, 1973, p. 149). The social order 
can be threatened during periods of rapid social change, such as industrialization or political 
upheaval, when social norms and values are likely to be in transition. During this state of norm-
lessness or anomie, Durkheim believed, society is particularly prone to social problems. As a 
result, social problems cannot be solved by changing the individual; rather, the problem has to be 
solved at the societal level. The entire social structure or the affected part of the social structure 
needs to be repaired.

The functionalist perspective, as its name suggests, exam-
ines the functions or consequences of the structure of society. 
Functionalists use a macro perspective, focusing on how society cre-
ates and maintains social order. Social problems are not analyzed in 
terms of how “bad” they are for society. Rather, a functionalist asks, 
how does the social problem emerge from society? Does the social 
problem serve a function?

The systematic study of social problems began with the sociolo-
gists at the University of Chicago. Part of what has been called the 
Chicago School of Sociology, scholars such as Ernest W. Burgess, 
Homer Hoyt, Robert E. Park, Edward Ullman, and Louis Wirth 
used their city as an urban laboratory, pursuing field studies of pov-
erty, crime, and drug abuse during the 1920s and 1930s. Through 
their research, they captured the real experiences of individu-
als experiencing social problems, noting the positive and negative 
consequences of urbanization and industrialization (Ritzer, 2000). 
Taking it one step further, sociologists Jane Addams and Charlotte 
Gilman studied urban life in Chicago, developed programs to assist 
the poor, and lobbied for legislative and political reform (Adams & 
Sydie, 2001).

According to Robert Merton (1957), social structures can have 
positive benefits as well as negative consequences, which he called 
dysfunctions. A social problem such as homelessness has a clear set 
of dysfunctions but can also have positive consequences or func-
tions. One could argue that homelessness is dysfunctional and unpleasant for the women, men, 
and children who experience it, and for a city or community, homelessness can serve as a public 
embarrassment. Yet a functionalist would say that homelessness is beneficial for at least one 
part of society, or else it would cease to exist. The population of the homeless supports an 
industry of social service agencies, religious organizations, community groups, and service 

Functionalist perspective: 

A theoretical perspective 

that examines the functions 

or consequences of the 

structure of society; 

functionalists use a macro 

perspective, focusing on 

how society creates and 

maintains social order

Dysfunctions: Negative 

consequences of social 

structures

Anomie: State of 

normlessness

Jane Addams’s (center) sociological perspective informed her 
connection to her Chicago community and led her to a life of 
social action. She developed programs to assist the poor and 
advocated legislative and political reforms.

Library of Congress, Prints & Photographs Division [LC-USZ62- 37768]



10  Social Problems

workers. In addition, the homeless also highlight problems in other parts of our social struc-
ture, namely, the problems of the lack of a livable wage or affordable housing.

Conflict Perspective

Like functionalism, conflict theories examine the macro level of our society, its structures, and 
its institutions. Whereas functionalists argue that society is held together by norms, values, and a 
common morality, those holding a conflict perspective consider how society is held together by 
power and coercion (Ritzer, 2000) for the benefit of those in power. In this view, social problems 
emerge from the continuing conflict between groups in our society—based on social class, gen-
der, race, or ethnicity—and in the conflict, the dominant groups usually win. There are multiple 
levels of domination; as Patricia Hill Collins (1990) described, domination “operates not only 
by structuring power from the top down but by simultaneously annexing the power as energy of 
those on the bottom for its own ends” (pp. 227–228).

As a result, this perspective offers no easy solutions to 
social problems. The system could be completely overhauled, 
but that is unlikely to happen. We could reform parts of the 
structure, but those in power would retain their control. The 
biggest social problem from this perspective is the system 
itself and the inequality it perpetuates.

The first to make this argument was a German philoso-
pher and activist, Karl Marx. Conflict, according to Marx, 
emerged from the economic substructure of capitalism, 
which defined all other social structures and social rela-
tions. He focused on the conflict based on social class, cre-
ated by the tension between the proletariat (workers) and 
the bourgeoisie (owners). Capitalism did more than sepa-
rate the haves from the have-nots. Unlike Durkheim, who 
believed that society created a civilized man, Marx argued 
that a capitalist society created a man alienated from his 
species being, from his true self. Alienation occurred on 
multiple levels: Man would become increasingly alienated 
from his work, the product of his work, other workers, and, 
finally, his own human potential. For example, a salesper-
son might be so involved in the process of her work that she 
doesn’t spend quality time with her coworkers, talk with her 
customers, or stop and appreciate the merchandise. Each 
sale transaction is the same; all customers and workers are 

treated alike. The salesperson cannot achieve her human potential through this type of mind-
less unfulfilling labor. According to Marx, workers needed to achieve class consciousness, an 
awareness of their social position and oppression, so they could unite and overthrow capital-
ism, replacing it with a more egalitarian socialist and eventually communist structure.

Widening Marx’s emphasis on the capitalist class structure, contemporary conflict theo-
rists have argued that conflict emerges from other social bases, such as values, resources, and 
interests. Lewis Coser (1956) focused on the functional aspects of conflict, arguing that con-
flict creates and maintains group solidarity by clarifying the positions and boundaries between 
groups. Mills (2000) argued the existence of a “power elite,” a small group of political, business, 
and military leaders who control our society. Ralf Dahrendorf (1959) explained that conflict of 

Conflict perspective: A 

theoretical perspective that 

considers how society is 

held together by power and 

coercion for the benefit of 

those in power (based on 

social class, gender, race, or 

ethnicity)

Proletariat: The working 

class in a capitalist economy

Bourgeoisie: Capitalist 

ruling class; owners of 

businesses

Species being: A human 

being’s true self

Alienation: Separation from 

one’s true self; alienation 

occurs on multiple levels—

from one’s work, the product 

of one’s work, other workers, 

and one’s human potential

Class consciousness: 

Awareness of one’s social 

position

From a conflict perspective, all social problems can be traced back to 
the economic substructure of capitalism. According to Karl Marx, the 
organization of capitalist labor erodes one’s human potential or what 
Marx referred to as species being.



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  11

interest is inherent in any relationship because those in powerful positions will always seek to 
maintain their dominance.

Cedric Robinson (1983) used the term “racial capitalism” to recognize how the develop-
ment of capitalism is built upon racialized ideologies. The accumulation of capital is associated 
with features of white supremacist capitalistic development—slavery, colonialism, genocide, and 
migrant exploitation (Melamed, 2015). “Racial capitalism helps us to understand how people 
become divided from each other in the name of economic survival or in the name of economic 
well-being,” according to Gargi Bhattacharyya (2018, p. x). “One aspect of its techniques encom-
passes the processes that appear to grant differential privileges to workers and almost workers 
and non-workers and the social relations that flow from these differentiations.”

Conflict theorists may also take a social constructionist approach, examining how powerful 
political, economic, and social interest groups subjectively define social problems.

Feminist Perspective

Rosemarie Tong (1989) explained that “feminist theory is not one, but many, theories or per-
spectives and that each feminist theory or perspective attempts to describe women’s oppression, 
to explain its causes and consequences, and to prescribe strategies for women’s liberation” (p. 1). 
By analyzing the situations and lives of women in society, the feminist perspective defines gen-
der and other areas of oppression (i.e., race and ethnicity, age, social class, sexual orientation, and 
disability) as the source of social inequality, group conflict, and social problems. For feminists, 
the patriarchal society is the basis of social problems. Patriarchy refers to a society in which men 
dominate women and justify their domination through devaluation; however, the definition 
of patriarchy has been broadened to include societies in which powerful groups dominate and 
devalue the powerless (Kaplan, 1994).

Patricia Madoo Lengermann and Jill Niebrugge-Brantley (2004) explained that feminist 
theory was established as a new sociological perspective in the 1970s, largely because of the grow-
ing presence of women in the discipline and the strength of the women’s movement. Feminist 
theory treats the experiences of women as the starting point in all sociological investigations, 
seeing the world from the vantage point of women in the social world and seeking to promote a 
better world for women and for humankind.

Although the study of social problems is not the center of feminist theory, throughout its his-
tory, feminist theory has been critical of existing social arrangements and has focused on such 
concepts as social change, power, and social inequality (Lengermann & Niebrugge-Brantley, 
2004). Major research in the field has included Jessie Bernard’s (1982) study of gender inequality in 
marriage, Collins’s (1990) development of Black feminist thought, Dorothy Smith’s (1987) sociol-
ogy from the standpoint of women, and Nancy Chodorow’s (1978) psychoanalytic feminism and 
reproduction of mothering. Although sociologists in this perspective may adopt a conflict, func-
tionalist, or interactionist perspective, their focus remains on how men and women are situated in 
society, not just differently but also unequally (Lengermann & Niebrugge-Brantley, 2004).

Interactionist Perspective

An interactionist perspective focuses on how we use language, words, and symbols to create and 
maintain our social reality. This micro-level perspective highlights what we take for granted: 
the expectations, rules, and norms that we learn and practice without even noticing. In our 
interaction with others, we become the products and creators of our social reality. Through 
our interaction, social problems are created and defined. More than any other perspective, 

Feminist perspective: 

A theoretical perspective 

that defines gender (and 

sometimes race or social 

class) as a source of social 

inequality, group conflict, 

and social problems

Patriarchy: Society in which 

the powerful (often men) 

dominate the powerless 

(often women)

Interactionist perspective: 

A micro-level perspective 

that highlights what we 

take for granted: the 

expectations, rules, and 

norms that we learn and 

practice without even 

noticing; interactionists 

maintain that through our 

interaction, social problems 

are created and defined



12  Social Problems

interactionists stress human agency—the active role of individuals in creating their social envi-
ronment (Ballantine & Roberts, 2012).

George Herbert Mead provided the foundation of this perspective. Also a member of the 
Chicago School of Sociology, Mead (1962) argued that society consists of the organized and pat-
terned interactions among individuals. As Mead defined it, the self is a mental and social process, 
the reflective ability to see others in relation to ourselves and to see ourselves in relation to oth-
ers. Our interactions are based on language, based on words. The words we use to communicate 
with are symbols, representations of something else. The symbols have no inherent meaning and 
require human interpretation. The term symbolic interactionism was coined by Herbert Blumer 
in 1937. Building on Mead’s work, Blumer emphasized how the existence of mind, self, and soci-
ety emerge from interaction and the use and understanding of symbols (Turner, 1998).

How does the self emerge from interaction? Consider the roles that you and I play. As a uni-
versity professor, I am aware of what is expected of me; as university students, you are aware of 
what it means to be a student. There are no posted guides in the classroom that instruct us where 
to stand, how to dress, or what to bring to class. Even before we enter the classroom, we know 
how we are supposed to behave and even our places in the classroom. We act based on our past 
experiences and based on what we have come to accept as definitions of each role. But we need 
each other to create this reality; our interaction in the classroom reaffirms each of our roles and 
the larger educational institution. Imagine what it takes to maintain this reality: consensus not 
just between a single professor and his or her students but between every professor and every stu-
dent on campus, on every university campus, ultimately reaffirming the structure of a university 
classroom and higher education.

So, how do social problems emerge from interaction? First, for social problems such as 
juvenile delinquency, an interactionist would argue that the problem behavior is learned 

Individuals come together in public rallies to show their support of frontline workers during the COVID-19 pandemic. 
These demonstrations galvanize the efforts of advocacy and activist groups, as well as educate the public about the 
pandemic.

ROBYN BECK/Contributor/Getty Images

Human agency: The active 

role of individuals in creating 

their social environment

Symbolic interactionism: 

Theoretical perspective 

that examines how we 

use language, words, and 

symbols to create and 

maintain our social reality



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  13

from others. According to this perspective, no one is born a juvenile delinquent. As with any 
other role we play, people learn how to become juvenile delinquents. Although the perspec-
tive does not answer the question of where or from whom the first delinquent child learned 
this behavior, it attempts to explain how deviant behavior is learned through interaction 
with others.

Second, social problems emerge from the definitions themselves. Objective social prob-
lems do not exist; they become real only in how they are defined or labeled. A sociologist using 
this perspective would examine who or what group is defining the problem and who or what 
is being defined as deviant or a social problem. As we have already seen with the COVID-19 
pandemic, the problem became real after medical and public health officials called attention 
to the disease.

Third, the solutions to social problems also emerge from our definitions. Helen Schneider 
and Anne Ingram (1993) argued that the social construction of target populations influences the 
distribution of policy benefits or policy burdens. Target populations are groups of individuals 
experiencing a specific social problem; these groups gain policy attention through their socially 
constructed identity and political power. The authors identified four categories: Advantaged 
target populations are positively constructed and politically powerful (likely to receive policy 
benefits), contenders are politically powerful yet negatively constructed (likely to receive policy 
benefits when public interest is high), dependent target populations have positive social con-
struction but low political power (few policy resources would be allocated to this group), and 
deviant target populations are both politically weak and negatively constructed (least likely to 
receive any benefits).

Jean Schroedel and Daniel Jordan (1998) applied the target population model to U.S. Senate 
voting patterns between 1982 and 1992, examining the allocation of federal funds to four dis-
tinct HIV/AIDS groups. As Schneider and Ingram’s (1993) theory would predict, the groups 
receiving the most funding were those in the advantaged category (war veterans and health care 
workers), followed by contenders (gay and bisexual men and the general population with AIDS), 
dependents (spouses and the public), and, finally, deviants (intravenous drug users, criminals, 
and prisoners).

SOCIOLOGY AT WORK

Doing Sociology

At the end of each chapter, the Sociology at Work feature will examine how your sociological 

imagination and skills can be used in the workplace.

You may be most familiar with how your sociology professors use their sociological imagi-

nation as teachers and researchers. Yet sociology is practiced in a variety of ways and settings 

beyond academia. Hans Zetterberg, in his 1964 article, “The Practical Use of Sociological 

Knowledge,” identified five roles for sociologists: decision maker, educator, commentator/

critic, researcher, and consultant. Notice that none of these roles includes sociologist in the 

title. People are doing sociology, using sociological methods and skills or applying their soci-

ological imagination in their work, even though sociology or sociologist is not part of their job 

description.

According to the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (2020), many sociology bachelor’s degree 

holders find positions in related fields, such as social services, education, or public policy. 

Based on their survey of recent bachelor’s degree graduates, the American Sociological 

Association (Spalter-Roth & Van Vooren, 2008) reported that about one-quarter of full-time 

working graduates were employed in social service and counseling occupations. Almost 70% 



14  Social Problems

of graduates who reported that their jobs were closely related to their sociology major were 

very satisfied with their jobs.

In Chapters 2 through 5, we will review how your sociology learning experiences and skill 

development will be important for your postcollege work life. Specific occupations will be 

examined in Chapters 6 through 15, including social work, criminal justice, public health, 

education, and medicine. Told through stories of sociology alumni, these features highlight 

how sociology can be used in the workplace. We’ll conclude with a discussion on postgradu-

ate study in Chapter 16.

Science: A logical and 

systematic process 

to investigate social 

phenomena and the 

knowledge produced by 

these investigations

Empiricism: Gathering data 

and evidence using our five 

senses

Basic research: Exploration 

of the causes and 

consequences of a social 

problem

Applied research: Pursuit 

of knowledge for program 

application or policy 

evaluation

Variables: A property of 

people or objects that can 

take on two or more values

Hypothesis: Statement 

of a relationship between 

variables

Dependent variable: The 

variable to be explained

Independent variable: 

The variable expected to 

account for the cause of the 

dependent variable

Quantitative methods: 

Research methods that 

rely on the collection of 

statistical data and require 

the specification of variables 

and scales collected through 

surveys, interviews, or 

questionnaires

Qualitative methods: 

Research methods designed 

to capture social life as 

participants experience it

THE SCIENCE OF SOCIOLOGY

Sociology is a science of our social world, based on information derived from research (Ritzer, 
2013). Science relies on logical and systematic methods to investigate social phenomena 
(Chambliss & Schutt, 2016) and encompasses the knowledge produced by these investigations 
(Schutt, 2012). All research begins with a theory or theories to help identify the phenomenon 
we’re trying to explain and provide explanations for the social patterns or causal relationships 
between variables (Frankfort-Nachmias et al., 2017). We practice empiricism, using our five 
senses to gather data (Ballantine et al., 2018; Ritzer, 2013) and allowing the evidence to inform 
our theories about how the world works.

Sociological research is divided into two areas: basic and applied. The knowledge we gain 
through basic research expands our understanding of the causes and consequences of a social 
problem, for example, identifying the predictors of COVID-19 or examining the rate of infec-
tion among African Americans. Conversely, applied research involves the pursuit of knowledge 
for program application or policy evaluation (Katzer et al., 1998); effective program practices 
documented through applied research can be incorporated into social and medical programs 
serving COVID-19 patients.

Variables are a property of people or objects that can take on two or more values. For 
example, as we try to explain COVID-19, we may have a specific explanation about the 
relationship between two variables: social class and COVID-19 infection. Social class could 
be measured according to household or individual income, whereas COVID-19 infection 
could be measured as a positive test for the COVID-19 antibodies. The relationship between 
these variables can be stated in a hypothesis, a tentative statement about how the variables 
are related to each other. We could predict that COVID-19 infection would be higher among 
lower-income individuals than upper-income individuals. In this hypothesis statement, 
we’ve identified a dependent variable (the variable to be explained, COVID-19 infection) 
along with an independent variable (the variable expected to account for the cause of the 
dependent variable, social class). Data, the information we collect, may confirm or refute this 
hypothesis.

Research methods (i.e., how sociologists collect data) can include quantitative or qualitative 
approaches or a combination. Quantitative methods rely on the collection of statistical data. 
They require the specification of variables and scales collected through surveys, interviews, or 
questionnaires. Qualitative methods are designed to capture social life as participants experi-
ence it. These methods involve field observation, depth interviews, or focus groups. Following 
are definitions of each specific method.



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  15

Survey research: This is data collection based on responses to a series of questions. Surveys 
can be offered in several formats: a self-administered mailed survey, group surveys, in-person 
interviews, or telephone surveys. For example, information from COVID-19 patients may be 
collected by a survey sent directly in the mail or by a telephone or in-person interview.

Qualitative methods: This category includes data collection conducted in the field, empha-
sizing the observations about natural behavior as experienced or witnessed by the researcher. 
Methods include participant observation (a method for gathering data that involves developing 
a sustained relationship with people while they go about their normal activities), focus groups 
(unstructured group interviews in which a focus group leader actively encourages discussion 
among participants on the topics of interest), or intensive (depth) interviewing (open-ended, 
relatively unstructured questioning in which the interviewer seeks in-depth information on the 
interviewee’s feelings, experiences, and perceptions). Sociologists can utilize various qualitative 
methods in COVID-19 research—collecting data through participant observation at clinics or 
support groups and focus groups or depth interviews with patients, health care providers, or key 
informants.

Historical and comparative methods: This is research that focuses on one historical period 
(historical events research) or traces a sequence of events over time (historical process research). 
Comparative research involves multiple cases or data from more than one time period. For exam-
ple, researchers can examine the effectiveness of COVID-19 treatments over time and compare 
infection rates between men and women.

Secondary data analysis: Secondary data analysis usually involves the analysis of previously 
collected data that are used in a new analysis. Large public survey data sets, such as the U.S. 
Census, the General Social Survey, the National Election Survey, or the International Social 
Survey Programme, can be used, as can data collected in experimental studies or with qualitative 
data sets. For COVID-19 research, a secondary data analysis could be based on existing medical 
records or a routine health survey. The key to secondary data analysis is that the data were not 
originally collected by the researcher but were collected by another researcher and for a different 
purpose.

Empirical evidence is part of the scientific process. Some social scientists disagree about the 
applied use of data, arguing that the role of science is to simply describe the world as it is. Others 
(like me) acknowledge how research and data not only inform our understanding of a social 
problem but also identify a solution or a path to some desired change. Lawmakers, public leaders, 
professionals, and advocates utilize research and data to inform policy, programming, and edu-
cation. Simply stated, social problems research and data are important not only for expanding 
what we know about the causes and consequences of problems but also for identifying what can 
be done to address them.

The U.S. Commission on Evidence-Based Policy Making was established in 2016 by legisla-
tion cosponsored by House Speaker Paul Ryan and Senator Patty Murray. Releasing a set of rec-
ommendations to improve access and use of government data, the commission (Commission on 
Evidence-Based Decision Making, 2017) stated, “The American People want a government that 
functions efficiently and responsibly addresses the problems that face this country. Policy makers 
must have good information on which to base their decision about improving the viability and 
effectiveness of government programs and policies.” In October 2017, Ryan and Murray intro-
duced the Foundations for Evidence-Based Policymaking Act. The act is intended to improve 
the ability of researchers and statisticians both inside and outside the government to use govern-
ment data to better inform important policy decisions, implementing many of the commission’s 



16  Social Problems

recommendations. President Trump signed the Foundations for Evidence-Based Policymaking 
Act into law in January 2019 (Abraham & Haskins, 2018).

VOICES IN THE COMMUNITY

ADIA HARVEY WINGFIELD

Sociologist Adia Harvey Wingfield is the Mary Tileston Hemenway Professor in Arts & 

Sciences at Washington University in St. Louis. Her scholarship examines how and why 

racial and gender inequality persists in professional occupations (Washington University 

in St. Louis, 2020). In 2019 she published Flatlining: Race, Work, and Health Care in the New 

Economy describing the experiences of Black workers in health care based on interviews 

with 60 Black doctors, nurses, and technicians. Wingfield concluded that among people of 

color, one’s professional status within the organization has a significant effect on how one 

perceives instances of racial discrimination. Her research documents the racism in health 

care work but also identifies real solutions.

Wingfield (2020) wrote about how one unanticipated consequence of the coronavirus was 

“a setback of the modest advances the medical industry has made towards improving racial 

diversity among practitioners.” Black people constitute only 5% of all doctors and 10% of all 

nurses despite being approximately 13% of the population. “Both professions have come to 

realize that more racial and gender diversity is essential for providing care in a multiracial 

society—especially given data indicating black patients’ health outcomes improved when 

matched with a same-race provider.”

While fellowships, training programs, and pipelines programs can attract underrepre-

sented minority students into the field of medicine, there is more work to be done. She explains:

Programs like these will become all the more crucial if black doctors and nurses are hit 

as hard by the coronavirus as many of the patients they treat. But hospital administrators 

should also consider other ways to address the issues that adversely affect black health 

care practitioners’ work—the routine gender discrimination black women doctors face, for 

example, and the unevenly implemented and enforced diversity policies.”

What other social problems could a sociologist study?

THE TRANSFORMATION FROM PROBLEM TO SOLUTION

Although Mills identified the relationship between a personal trouble and a public issue, less has 
been said about the transformation of an issue into a solution. Mills leads us in the right direction 
by identifying the relationship between public issues and social institutions. By continuing to 
use our sociological imagination and recognizing the role of larger social, cultural, and struc-
tural forces, we can identify appropriate measures to address these social problems. Mills (2000) 
suggested how “the educational and political role of social science in a democracy is to help cul-
tivate and sustain publics and individuals that are able to develop, to live with, and to act upon 
adequate definitions of personal and social realities” (p. 192).

Modern history reveals that Americans do not like to stand by and do nothing about social 
problems. Most Americans support efforts to reduce homelessness, improve the quality of educa-
tion, or find a cure for COVID-19. In some cases, there are no limits to our efforts. Helping our 
nation’s poor has been an administrative priority of many U.S. presidents. President Franklin 
Roosevelt proposed sweeping social reforms during his New Deal in 1935, and President Lyndon 



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  17

Johnson declared the War on Poverty in 1964. President Bill Clinton offered to “change welfare as 
we know it” with broad reforms outlined in the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity 
Reconciliation Act of 1996. In 2003, President George W. Bush supported the reauthorization 
of the 1996 welfare reform bill. During his term in office, President Obama addressed poverty 
through community development programs like the Promise Zones Initiative. No president or 
Congress has ever promised to eliminate poverty; instead, each promised only to improve the 
system serving the poor or to reduce the number of poor in our society.

Solutions require social action—in the form of social policy, advocacy, and innovation—
to address problems at their structural or individual levels. Social policy is the enactment of a 
course of action through a formal law or program. Policy making usually begins with the identi-
fication of a problem that should be addressed; then, specific guidelines are developed regarding 
what should be done to address the problem. Policy directly changes the social structure, par-
ticularly how our government, an organization, or our community responds to a social problem. 
Think about it this way: Policies reflect and shape the way we view social problems and the peo-
ple affected by these problems (Schneider & Ingram, 1997). According to Jacob Lew, President 
Barack Obama’s budget director, “the [federal] budget is not just a collection of numbers, but 
an expression of our values and aspirations” (quoted in Herbert, 2011, p. 11). In addition, policy 
governs the behavior and interaction of individuals, controlling who has access to benefits and 
aid (Ellis, 2003). Social policies are always being enacted.

Social advocates use their resources to support, educate, and empower individuals and their 
communities. Advocates work to improve social services, change social policies, and mobilize 
individuals. There are many examples of community members who have taken a stand against 
a particular social problem and dedicated their lives to addressing it. After surviving the mass 
shooting at Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School, student David Hogg became a gun con-
trol activist. According to Hogg, “There is no age limit to changing the world. And age is no 
excuse not to be involved, no matter if you’re too young or too old” (quoted in Leigh, 2019). At 
the age of 15, Greta Thunberg started a global movement by skipping school and protesting in 

With more than 70 national organizations around the world, Habitat for Humanity is supported primarily by local vol-
unteers. In this photo, volunteers from the Rochester Institute of Technology are building a home during their spring 
break in Wichita Falls, Texas.

AP Photo/Wichita Falls Times Record News, Torin Halsey

Social policy: Enactment of 

a course of action through a 

formal law or program



18  Social Problems

front of the Swedish Parliament. She inspired millions to join the largest climate demonstration 
on September 20, 2019. Thunberg told a group of world leaders at the 2019 World Economic 
Forum, “I want you to panic. I want you to feel the fear I feel every day. And then I want you to 
act” (quoted in Alter et al., 2019).

Social innovation may take the form of a policy, a program, or advocacy that features an 
untested or unique approach. Innovation usually starts at the community level, but it can grow 
into national and international programming. Millard and Linda Fuller developed the concept 
of “partnership housing” in 1965, partnering those in need of adequate shelter with community 
volunteers to build simple interest-free houses. In 1976, the Fullers’ concept became Habitat 
for Humanity International, a nonprofit, ecumenical Christian housing program responsible 
for building more than 1 million houses worldwide. When Millard Fuller was awarded the 
Presidential Medal of Freedom, the nation’s highest civilian honor, President Clinton described 
Habitat for Humanity as “the most successful continuous community service project in the his-
tory of the United States” (Habitat for Humanity, 2004).

In his book Social Things: An Introduction to the Sociological Life, Charles Lemert (1997) 
wrote that sociology is often presented as a thing to be studied. Instead, he argued that sociology 
is something to be “lived,” becoming a way of life. Lemert (1997) wrote,

To use one’s sociological imagination, whether to practical or professional end, is to look 
at the events in one’s life, to see them for what they truly are, then to figure out how the 
structures of the wider world make social things the way they are. No one is a sociologist 
until she does this the best she can. (p. 105)

We can use our sociological imagination, as Lemert (1997) recommended, but we can also 
take it a step further. As Marx (1972) maintained, “the philosophers have only interpreted the 
world, in various ways; the point, however, is to change it” (p. 107).

Social innovation: Policy, 

program, or advocacy that 

features an untested or a 

unique approach

Service and volunteer opportunities are available to college and university students in the United States and 
abroad. This student is doing her service work in Kingston, Jamaica, through Emory University’s nursing 
program.

Karen Kasmauski/Getty Images



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  19

Throughout this text, we explore three connections. The first connection is the one between 
personal troubles and public issues. Each sociological perspective—functionalist, conflict, femi-
nist, and interactionist—highlights how social problems emerge from our social structure or 
social interaction. While maintaining its primary focus on problems within the United States, 
this text also addresses the experience of social problems in other countries and nations. The 
comparative perspective will enhance your understanding of the social problems we experience 
here.

The sociological imagination will also help us make a second connection: the one between 
social problems and social solutions. Mills believed that the most important value of sociology 
is in its potential to enrich and encourage the lives of all individuals (Lemert, 1997). In each 
chapter, we review selected social policies, advocacy programs, and innovative approaches that 
attempt to address or solve these problems.

Textbooks on this subject present neat individual chapters on a social problem, reviewing 
the sociological issues and sometimes providing some suggestions about how it can and should 
be addressed. This book follows the same outline but takes a closer look at community-based 
approaches, ultimately identifying how you can be part of the solution in your community.

I should warn you that this text will not identify a perfect set of solutions to our social 
problems. Individual action may be powerless against the social structure. Some individuals or 
groups will have more power or advantage over others. Solutions, like the problems they address, 
are embedded within complex interconnected social systems (Fine, 2006). Sometimes solutions 
create other problems. For example, United Nations Children’s Fund (UNICEF) chief of health 
Mickey Chopra reports that as countries, such as the United States, have focused their atten-
tion and funding on the AIDS epidemic worldwide, deaths due to preventable or treatable dis-
eases (e.g., diarrhea and pneumonia) have increased. Diarrhea kills 1.5 million children a year in 
developing countries, more than AIDS, malaria, and measles combined (Dugger, 2009). A pro-
gram may have worked, but it might no longer exist because of a lack of funding or political and 
public support. Programs and policies are never permanent; they can be modified. Consistent 
with standards established in many European countries, in 2014 the U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration lifted the prohibition on blood donation from gay and bisexual men but kept the 
prohibition in place for men who have had sex with a man in the last year.

In communities such as yours and mine, individuals and community groups are taking 
action against social problems. They are adults and children, common citizens and profession-
als, from different backgrounds and experiences. Whether they are working within the system 
or working to change the system, these individuals are part of their community’s solution to a 
problem. The goal might be to solve one social problem or several or to create what Joel Feagin 
(2002) described as a “new global system that reduces injustice, is democratically accountable 
to all people, offers a decent standard of living for all, and operates in a sustainable relation to 
earth’s other living systems” (p. 17). What Feagin (2002) described has also been referred to as 
social justice. Although the term is widely used, there is no single definition. Social justice has 
different meanings and will vary depending on one’s ideology, discipline, and experience. One 
way to think of social justice is to consider what constitutes a “perfect” society and what it takes 
to make that happen

In the end, I hope you agree that it is important that we continue to do something about 
the social problems we experience. Gary Fine (2006) observed, “those who care about social 
problems are obligated to use their best knowledge to increase the store of freedom, justice and 
equality” (p. 14).

In addition, I ask you to make the final connection to social problems and solutions in your 
community. For this quarter or semester, instead of focusing only on problems reported in your 



20  Social Problems

local newspaper or the morning news program, start paying attention to the solutions offered by 
professionals, leaders, and advocates. Through the Internet or through local programs and agen-
cies, take this opportunity to investigate what social action is taking place in your community. 
Regardless of whether you define your “community” as your campus, your residential neighbor-
hood, or the city where your college is located, consider what avenues of change can be taken and 
whether you can be part of that effort. As civil rights icon John R. Lewis said, “When you see 
something that is not right, not fair, not just, you have to speak up. You have to say something; 
you have to do something” (quoted in Christian, 2020).

I often tell my students that the problem with being a sociologist is that my sociological 
imagination has no “off” switch. In almost everything I read, see, or do, there is some sociologi-
cal application, a link between my personal experiences and the broader social experience that 
I share with everyone else, including you. As you progress through this text and your course, I 
hope that you will begin to use your own sociological imagination and see connections between 
problems and their solutions that you never saw before.

CHAPTER REVIEW

 1.1 De�ne the sociological imagination.

�e sociological imagination is the ability to recognize the links between our personal 
lives and experiences and our social world.

 1.2 Identify the characteristics of a social problem and its stages.

A social problem is a social condition that has negative consequences for individuals, 
our social world, or the physical world. A social problem has objective and subjective 
realities. �e identi�cation of a social problem is part of a subjective process that includes 
four stages: transformation, legitimization, con�ict, and creation.

 1.3 Compare the four sociological perspectives.

A functionalist considers how the social problem emerges from society itself. From 
a con�ict perspective, social problems arise from con�ict based upon social class or 
competing interest groups. By analyzing the situations and lives of women in society, 
feminist theory de�nes gender (and sometimes race or social class) as a source of social 
inequality, group con�ict, and social problems. An interactionist focuses on how we use 
language, words, and symbols to construct and de�ne social problems.

 1.4 Explain how sociology is a science.

Sociology is a science of our social world. Sociology relies on logical and systematic 
methods to investigate social phenomena. �e knowledge we gain through basic research 
expands our understanding of the causes and consequences of a social problem, whereas applied 
research involves the pursuit of knowledge for program application or policy evaluation.

 1.5 Explain the roles of social policy, advocacy, and innovation in addressing social 

problems.

Solutions require social action—in the form of social policy, advocacy, and 
innovation—to address problems at their structural or individual levels. Social policy is the 
enactment of a course of action through a formal law or program. Social advocates use their 
resources to support, educate, and empower individuals and their communities. Social 
innovation may take the form of a policy, a program, or advocacy that features an untested 
or unique approach. Innovation usually starts at the community level but can be applied to 
national and international programming.



Chapter 1 • Sociology and the Study of Social Problems  21

KEY TERMS

alienation (p. 10)
anomie (p. 9)
applied research (p. 14)
basic research (p. 14)
bourgeoisie (p. 10)
class consciousness (p. 10)
conflict perspective (p. 10)
dependent variable (p. 14)
dysfunctions (p. 9)
empiricism (p. 14)
feminist perspective (p. 11)
functionalist perspective (p. 9)
human agency (p. 12)
hypothesis (p. 14)
independent variable (p. 14)
interactionist perspective (p. 11)
macro level of analysis (p. 7)
micro level of analysis (p. 7)

objective reality (p. 5)
patriarchy (p. 11)
proletariat (p. 10)
qualitative methods (p. 14)
quantitative methods (p. 14)
science (p. 14)
social construction of reality (p. 5)
social constructionism (p. 5)
social innovation (p. 18)
social policy (p. 17)
social problem (p. 5)
sociological imagination (p. 3)
sociology (p. 3)
species being (p. 10)
subjective reality (p. 5)
symbolic interactionism (p. 12)
theory (p. 8)
variables (p. 14)

STUDY QUESTIONS

 1. How does the sociological imagination help us understand social problems?

 2. Select two of the sociological perspectives introduced in this chapter. Compare and 
contrast how each de�nes a social problem. What solutions does each perspective o�er?

 3. Apply your sociological imagination to the problem of the increasing cost of college. Is the 
increasing cost of tuition a public issue? Why or why not?

 4. Using the social constructionist perspective, analyze how the primary messages in the 
2020 presidential campaign were de�ned by the candidates, political leaders, the media, 
and public interest groups. In your opinion, what was de�ned as a social problem?

 5. Explain how science and the scienti�c method help us understand social problems. How is 
this di�erent from a commonsense understanding of social problems?

 6. Select two research methods and explain how each could be used to examine the impact of 
the coronavirus pandemic on higher education.

 7. What is the relationship among social advocacy, innovation, and policy?



iStock.com/EtiAmmos



23

PART  

THE BASES OF 

INEQUALITY I
Sociologists use the term social strati�cation to refer to the ranking of individuals into social 

strata or groups. We are divided into groups such as women and men or African Americans 

and Asian Americans. Our lives are also transformed because of our group membership. In U.S. 

society, being di�erent has come to mean that we are unequal.

The differences between social strata become more apparent when we recognize how some 

individuals are more likely to experience social problems than others are. Attached to each social 

position are life chances, a term Max Weber used to describe the consequences of social stratifica-

tion, how each social position provides particular access to goods and services such as wealth, 

food, clothing, shelter, education, and health care. Sociologists refer to the unequal distribution 

of resources, services, and positions as social inequality.

In the next five chapters, we will explore two basic sociological questions: Why does social 

inequality exist, and how are we different from one another? We will review sociological theo-

ries that attempt to explain and examine the consequences of social inequality. Although the 

five bases of inequality are discussed in separate chapters, real life happens at the intersection 

of our social class, racial and ethnic identity, gender, sexual orientation, and age. These bases of 

inequality simultaneously define and affect us. We need to recognize how each social character-

istic (class, race, ethnicity, gender, sexual orientation, or age) shapes the history, experiences, and 

opportunities of men, women, and children in the United States (Shapiro, 2004) and through-

out the world. Your life experience may have less to do with your ability or your hard work and 

more to do with how you are positioned in society. Ultimately, this includes your experience of 

social problems.

If this is your first sociology course, these chapters will provide you with an overview of sev-

eral core sociological concepts. If you have already had a sociology course, welcome back; these 

chapters should provide a good review.



iStock.com/PPAMPicture



25

SOCIAL CLASS2

LEARNING OBJECTIVES

 2.1 Explain the di�erence between income and wealth.

 2.2 Compare the four sociological perspectives on social class and poverty.

 2.3 Identify the major consequences of poverty.

 2.4 Explain the evolution of U.S. welfare policy.

The United States is perceived as one of the world’s richest countries. Nonetheless, economic 

inequality is one of the most important and visible of America’s social problems (McCall, 2002). 

President Barack Obama identified “the combined trends of increased inequality and decreas-

ing mobility” as “the defining challenge of our time” (White House, 2013). Sociologists Steve 

McNamee and Robert Miller (2014) observed:

Opinion polls consistently show that Americans continue to embrace the American 

Dream. But as they strive to achieve it, they have found that it has become more difficult 

simply to keep up and make ends meet. Instead of “getting ahead,” Americans often find 

themselves working harder just to stay in place, and despite their best efforts, many find 

themselves “falling behind”—worse off than they were earlier in their lives or compared 

to their parents at similar points in their lives. (p. 217)

Economic anxiety, a concern about future finances (e.g., job security, saving for retirement 

or college), was identified as a contributing factor in the 2016 election of President Donald 

Trump. By many measures the pre-pandemic U.S. economy was doing well, but public opinion 

polls revealed how most Americans believed there was too much economic inequality (Horowitz 

et al., 2020) and that the economy was boosting wealthy Americans (Igielnik & Parker, 2019). In 

fact, data indicate how the American middle class has been shrinking. The share of middle-class 

American families decreased from 61% in 1971 to 51% in 2019 (Horowitz et al., 2020). Income 

growth is the largest and fastest among families in the top 5%.

In this chapter, we will examine how the overall distribution of wages and earnings has 

become more unequal and how the distance between the wealthy and the poor has widened 

considerably in recent decades and worsened during the Great Recession of 2007–2009 and 

the coronavirus pandemic. The Occupy Wall Street movement highlighted wealth and income 

inequality through its central protest question: Are you a member of the wealthy 1% or part of 

the remaining 99%? Martin Marger (2002) wrote, “Measured in various ways, the gap between 

rich and poor in the United States is wider than [in] any other society with comparable economic 

institutions and standards of living” (p. 48).



26  Part I • The Bases of Inequality

INCOME AND WEALTH IN THE UNITED STATES

According to the U.S. Census, for 2019 the median income was $68,703 (Semega et al., 2020). 

The U.S. Census examines income distribution by dividing the U.S. household population into 

fifths or quintiles. If all U.S. income were equally divided, each quintile would receive one fifth 

of the total income. However, based on U.S. Census data for 2019, 52% of the total U.S. income 

was earned by households in the highest quintile or among households making an average of 

$254,449. The lowest 20% of households (earning an average of $15,286 per year) had 3.1% of 

the total income (Semega et al., 2020). Since 1981, the incomes of the top 5% of earners have 

increased faster than the incomes of other families. (Refer to Table 2.1 for the share of aggregate 

income for 2019.)

TABLE 2.1  ■   Share of Aggregate Income Received by Each Fifth, 2019

Fifth Mean Income Share

Top fifth $254,449 52%

Second fifth $111,112 22.6%

Third fifth $68,938 14.1%

Fourth fifth $40,652 8.3%

Lowest fifth $15,286 3.1%

Source: Semega et al. (2020).

Life chances: Access 

provided by social position to 

goods and services

Wealth, rather than income, may be more important in determining one’s economic inequal-

ity. Wealth is usually defined as the value of assets (checking and savings accounts, property, 

vehicles, and stocks) owned by a household (Keister & Moller, 2000) at a point in time. Wealth 

is measured in two ways: gross assets (the total value of the assets someone owns) and net worth 

(the value of assets owned minus the amount of debt owed) (Gilbert, 2003). Wealth is more 

stable within families and across generations than is income, occupation, or education (Conley, 

1999) and can be used to secure or produce wealth, enhancing one’s life chances.

As Melvin Oliver and Thomas Shapiro (1995) explained,

Wealth is a particularly important indicator of individual and family access to life 

chances. Wealth is a special form of money not used to purchase milk and shoes and 

other life necessities. More often it is used to create opportunities, secure a desired stat-

ure and standard of living, or pass class status along to one’s children. . . . The command 

over resources that wealth entails is more encompassing than income or education, and 

closer in meaning and theoretical significance to our traditional notions of economic 

well-being and access to life chances. (p. 2)

Wealth preserves the division between the wealthy and the nonwealthy, providing an impor-

tant mechanism for the intergenerational transmission of inequality (Gilbert, 2003). Scott 

Sernau (2001) wrote,

Wealth begets wealth. . . . It ensures that those near the bottom will be called on to spend 

almost all of their incomes and that what wealth they might acquire, such as an aging 

automobile or an aging house in a vulnerable neighborhood, will more likely depreciate 

than increase in value, and the poor will get nowhere. (p. 69)



Chapter 2 • Social Class  27

Data reveal that wealth is more unequally distributed and more concentrated than income. 

Since the early 1920s, the top 1% of wealth holders have owned an average of 30% of house-

hold wealth (Fry & Kochhar, 2014). As of 2016, the median wealth of upper-income families 

($848,400) was 7.4 times greater than the median wealth of middle-income families ($115,200) 

and 75 times greater than the wealth of lower-income Americans ($11,300) (Horowitz et al., 

2020). Richard Fry and Rakesh Kochhar (2014) attribute the decline in middle-class and lower-

class family wealth to the Great Recession of 2007–2009, describing these families as “financially 

stuck” and that “the economy recovery has yet to be felt for them.” Upper-income families were 

the only income tier to build on their wealth from 2001 to 2016, benefiting from a rebounding 

stock market after the recession ended (Horowitz et al., 2020). The racial and ethnic wealth gap 

widened further after the Great Recession. According to Rakesh Kochhar and Anthony Cilluffo 

(2017), in 2016, the median wealth of white households was $171,000, ten times the wealth of 

Black households ($17,100) and eight times the wealth of Hispanic households ($20,600).

What Does It Mean to Be Poor?

The often-cited definition of poverty offered by the World Bank is an income of $1.90 per day. 

This represents “extreme poverty,” the minimal amount necessary for a person to fulfill his or 

her basic needs. According to the organization (World Bank, 2009),

Poverty is hunger. Poverty is lack of shelter. Poverty is being sick and not being able to see 

a doctor. Poverty is not being able to go to school and not knowing how to read. Poverty 

is not having a job, is fear for the future, living one day at a time. Poverty is losing a child 

to illness brought about by unclean water. Poverty is powerlessness, lack of representa-

tion and freedom.

Due to significant improvements in education, gender equality, health care, environmental 

degradation, and hunger, there has been a decline in both the overall poverty rate and the num-

ber of poor, according to the World Bank. In 2015, a total of 734 million people (10% of the 

world’s population) in the developing world had consumption levels below $1.90, lower than 

the 1.85 billion (35% of the population) in 1990 (World Bank, 2020). Half of those who live in 

extreme poverty live in five countries: India, Nigeria, Democratic Republic of Congo, Ethiopia, 

and Bangladesh. However, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the World Bank predicted that an 

additional 40 to 60 million people would be pushed into extreme poverty, measured at the pov-

erty line of $1.90 per day (Mahler et al., 2020). Residents in Sub-Saharan Africa and South Asia 

would be hit hardest.

Though most of China’s citizens have increased their household income and standard of living, poverty still 
exists in the country. According to the United Nations, about 3 percent of the country lives on less than $1.90 
per day.

© KIM KYUNG-HOON/REUTERS



28  Part I • The Bases of Inequality

Poverty threshold: The 

original federal poverty 

measure, based on the 

economy food plan

Poverty guidelines: Used 

to determine family or 

individual eligibility for 

relevant federal programs

Sociologists offer two definitions of poverty: absolute poverty and relative poverty. Absolute 

poverty refers to a lack of basic necessities, such as food, shelter, and income. Relative poverty 

refers to a situation in which some people fail to achieve the average income or lifestyle enjoyed by 

the rest of society. Our mainstream standard of living defines the “average” American lifestyle. 

Individuals living in relative poverty may be able to afford basic necessities, but they cannot main-

tain a standard of living comparable to that of other members of society. Relative poverty empha-

sizes the inequality of income and the growing gap between the richest and poorest Americans. A 

definition reflecting the relative nature of income inequality was adopted by the European Council 

of Ministers: “The poor shall be taken to mean persons, families and groups of persons whose 

resources (material, cultural and societal) are so limited as to exclude them from the minimum 

acceptable way of life in the member state in which they live” (European Commission, 1985).

The Federal Definitions of Poverty

There are two federal policy measures of poverty: 

the poverty threshold and the poverty guidelines. 

These measures are important for statistical pur-

poses and for determining eligibility for social ser-

vice programs.

The poverty threshold is the original fed-

eral poverty measure developed by the Social 

Security Administration and updated each year 

by the U.S. Census Bureau. The threshold is 

used to estimate the number of people in pov-

erty. Originally developed by Mollie Orshansky 

for the Social Security Administration in 1964, 

the original poverty threshold was based on the 

economy food plan, the least costly of four nutri-

tionally adequate food plans designed by the U.S. 

Department of Agriculture (USDA). Based on the 

1955 Household Food Consumption Survey, the 

USDA determined that families of three or more people spent about one third of their after-tax 

income on food. The poverty threshold was set at three times the cost of the economy food plan. 

The definition of the poverty threshold was revised in 1969 and 1981. Since 1969, annual adjust-

ments in the levels have been based on the consumer price index instead of changes in the cost of 

foods in the economy food plan.

The poverty threshold considers money or cash income before taxes and excludes capital gains 

and noncash benefits (public housing, Medicaid, and the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 

Program). The threshold does not apply to people residing in military barracks or institutional group 

quarters or to unrelated individuals younger than age 15 (foster children). The threshold does not 

consider housing costs or any variability in health insurance coverage or the medical needs of family 

members. In addition, the definition of the poverty threshold does not vary geographically.

The poverty guidelines, issued each year by the U.S. Department of Health and Human 

Services, are used to determine family or individual eligibility for federal programs such as 

Head Start, the National School Lunch Program, or the Low Income Home Energy Assistance 

Program. The poverty guidelines are designated by the year in which they are issued. For 

Not everyone in our society can achieve the dream of owning a home. For almost 
600,000 Americans, home is life on the streets, in shelters, and in transitional 
housing. 

©iStock.com/Peeter Viisimaa

Absolute poverty: Lack of 

basic necessities

Relative poverty: Failure 

to achieve society’s average 

income or lifestyle



Chapter 2 • Social Class  29

TABLE 2.2  ■   Poverty Threshold in 2019 by Size of Family and Number of Related Children Under 18 Years 

(in Dollars)

Size of Family Unit Related Children Under 18 Years

None 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8+

One person under 65

65 years or older

13,300

12,261

Two people

Householder under 65

Householder 65 or older

17,120

15,453

17,622

17,565

Three 19,998 20,578 20,598

Four 26,370 26,801 25,926 26,017

Five 31,800 32,263 31,275 30,510 30,044

Six 36,576 36,721 35,965 35,239 34,161 33,522

Seven 42,085 42,348 41,442 40,811 39,635 38,262 36,757

Eight 47,069 47,485 46,630 45,881 44,818 43,470 42,066 41,709

Nine or more 56,621 56,895 56,139 55,503 54,460 53,025 51,727 51,406 49,426

Source: U.S. Census Bureau (2019).

TABLE 2.3  ■   2020 Federal Poverty Guidelines (in Dollars)

Size of Family Unit

48 Contiguous States and 

District of Columbia Alaska Hawaii

1 12,760 15,950 14,680

2 17,240 21,550 19,830

3 21,720 27,150 24,980

4 26,200 32,750 30,130

5 30,680 38,350 35,280

6 35,160 43,950 40.430

7 39,640 49,550 45,580

8 44,120 55,150 50,730

For each additional person, add 4,480 5,600 5,150

Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (2020).

example, the guidelines issued in January 2020 are designated as the 2020 poverty guidelines, 

but the guidelines reflect price changes through the calendar year 2019. There are separate pov-

erty guidelines for Alaska and Hawaii. The current poverty threshold and guidelines are pre-

sented in Tables 2.2 and 2.3.



30  Part I • The Bases of Inequality

WA

OR

CA

NV

ID

MT

WY

UT

AZ

CO

NM

TX

OK

KS

NE

SD

ND MN

WI

IA

MO

AR

LA

MS AL

IL IN

MI

OH

PA

NY

MEVT

NH

MA

RI

CT

NJ

DE

MD

AK

HI

TN

KY

WV VA

NC

SC

GA

FL

OVERALL: 12.3

7.3–11

11.1–15

15.1–19.0

  U.S. DATA MAP 2.1  ■    Percentage of People in Poverty by State, 2019  

Source :  Benson (2020) . 

0%

5%

10%

15%

Males Females

9.4%

11.5%

  FIGURE 2.1  ■     Percentage Below Poverty Level by Gender, 

2019  

Source :  Semega et al. (2020) . 

 Who Are the Poor? 

 The 2019 poverty rate was 10.5% or 34 million, the lowest estimate since 1959 ( Semega et al., 

2020 ). In 2019, the South had the highest poverty rate (12%) followed by the Midwest (9.7%), 

the West (9.5%), and the Northeast (9.4%) ( Semega et al., 2020;  see also Map  2.1 ). The variation 

in regional rates of poverty may be due to people-specific characteristics (percentage of racial/

ethnic minorities, female heads of households) or characteristics based on place (labor market, 

cost of living). Your social position determines your life chances of being poor (refer to  Figures 

 2.1    through  2.3  ).     



Chapter 2 • Social Class  31

14.4

9.4 8.9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Under age 18 Age 18 to 64 Age 64 or older

P
e
r
c
e
n
ta
g
e

FIGURE 2.2  ■   Percentage Below Poverty by Age, 2019

Source: Semega et al. (2020).

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

White White, Not
Hispanic

Black Asian Hispanic
(any race)

P
e
r
c
e
n
ta
g
e

9.1

7.3

18.8

7.3

15.7

FIGURE 2.3  ■   Percentage Below Poverty by Race and Ethnicity, 

2019

Source: Semega et al. (2020).

Based on 2019 U.S. poverty figures and redefined racial and ethnic categories, whites (who 

reported being white and no other race category, along with whites who reported being white 

plus another race category) compose the largest group of poor individuals in the United States. 

Although 60% of the U.S. poor are non-Hispanic whites, the poverty rate for non-Hispanic 

whites is the lowest, at 7.3%. Blacks continue to have the highest poverty rate, 18.8%, followed 

by Hispanics with a rate of 15.7% (Semega et al., 2020). Though individual factors are often 

identified as the primary cause of poverty, from a sociological perspective, the social structure 

is responsible for economic inequality. Racial segregation and institutional racism have contrib-

uted to the high rate of minority poverty in the United States. Minority groups are disadvan-

taged by their lower levels of education, lower levels of work experience, lower wages, and chronic 

health problems—all characteristics associated with higher poverty rates (Iceland, 2003).

According to the National Center for Children in Poverty (2001), children are more likely 

to live in poverty than Americans in any other age group. Family economic conditions affect the 



32  Part I • The Bases of Inequality

3
.7 4
.5 4
.8 5
.7 6
.3 6
.4 6
.9 7 7
.2 8 8
.3 9 9
.1

9
.1 9
.3

9
.3

9
.6 1
0

.1
1

1 1
3 1

3
.7

1
4

.4
1

4
.5

1
4

.5
1

4
.8

1
5 1

5
.8

1
6

.3
1

6
.9

1
7

.4
1

7
.7

1
7

.8 2
0 2
0

.2 2
2

.3
2

2
.8

2
3

.1
2

4
.3

2
4

.6 2
6

.3
2

7
.5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

F
in

la
n

d

P
e
r
c
e
n
ta
g
e

N
o

rw
a

y
D

e
n

m
a

rk
N

e
th

e
rl

a
n

d
s

C
ze

c
h

 R
e

p
u

b
li

c
Ic

e
la

n
d

Ir
e

la
n

d
S

w
it

ze
rl

a
n

d
G

e
rm

a
n

y
R

e
p

u
b

li
c
 o

f 
K

o
re

a
S

lo
ve

n
ia

F
ra

n
c
e

S
w

e
d

e
n

C
yp

ru
s

U
n

it
e

d
 K

in
g

d
o

m
A

u
s
tr

a
li

a
A

u
s
tr

ia
B

e
lg

iu
m

N
e

w
 Z

e
a

la
n

d
L

u
xe

m
b

o
u

rg
S

lo
va

k
ia

E
s
to

n
ia

M
a

lt
a

P
o

la
n

d
C

ro
a

ti
a

H
u

n
g

a
ry

J
a

p
a

n
L

a
tv

ia
C

a
n

a
d

a
P

o
rt

u
g

a
l

It
a

ly
L

it
h

u
a

n
ia

U
n

it
e

d
 S

ta
te

s
S

p
a

in
G

re
e

c
e

T
u

rk
e

y
B

u
lg

a
ri

a
R

o
m

a
n

ia
M

e
x
ic

o
C

h
il

e
Is

ra
e

l

FIGURE 2.4  ■   The Percentage of Children (Age up to 17) Living in Households 

With Income Below 50% of the National Median Income, 2016

Source: Adapted from UNICEF Office of Research (2016).

material and social resources available to children. The quality of their education, the neighbor-

hood environment, and exposure to environmental contaminants may reinforce and widen the 

gaps between poorer and more affluent children and adults (Holzer et al., 2008).

The 2016 poverty rate among children is higher in the United States than in most other 

major Western industrialized nations, ranking 9th, at 20%. (Refer to Figure 2.4.) The United 

Nations Children’s Fund (UNICEF) released its 2016 report on child well-being in rich coun-

tries, identifying the percentage of children living in relative poverty (in households with income 

below 50% of the national median income). Israel ranks highest at 27.5%, while the lowest rela-

tive child poverty rate is in Finland (3.7%) (UNICEF Office of Research, 2016).

The poverty rate for U.S. children peaked in 1993 at 22.5%. In 2019, the poverty rate among 

U.S. children was 14.4% (DeNavas-Walt et al., 2007; Semega et al., 2020). The risk of being 

poor remains high among specific groups. In 2018, there were more poor Hispanic children 

(4.4 million) than poor white (3.3 million) or poor Black children (3.0 million). More than two 

thirds of poor children lived in families with at least one working family member. There remains 

a wide variation in children’s poverty rates among states; in 2018, rates ranged from 9.5% in 

Utah to 27.8% in Mississippi among children under age 18 (Children’s Defense Fund, 2020).

In 2019, families with a female householder and no spouse present were more likely to be 

poor than were families with a male householder and no spouse present, 22.2% versus 11.5%. 

In contrast, the poverty rate for married-couple families was 4.0% (Semega et al., 2020). Single-

parent families are more vulnerable to poverty because there is only one adult income earner, and 

female heads of household are disadvantaged even further because women, in general, make less 

money than men do. Karen Kramer and her colleagues (2015) argue how single mothers are in 

double jeopardy: “their earnings are lower not only because of their gender, but also because they 

have more children than single fathers” (p. 37). Based on their analysis of income data for single 

mothers and fathers, the researchers found that single mothers are penalized for having more 

children (each additional child decreases the mother’s work income), while single fathers experi-

ence an increase in their work income with each additional child.



Chapter 2 • Social Class  33

In their analysis of data from the Luxembourg Income Study, Lee Rainwater and Timothy 

Smeeding (2003) concluded that American single mothers’ children fare worse than the majority 

of their global counterparts. The poverty rate among U.S. children living in single-mother fami-

lies is close to 50%; the rate is slightly lower in Germany (48%) and Australia (46%). Countries 

with poverty rates below 20% include Sweden (7%), Finland (8%), Denmark (11%), Belgium 

(13%), and Norway (14%). Generous social wages (e.g., unemployment) and social welfare pro-

grams reduce the poverty rate in these Nordic countries. Rainwater and Smeeding noted that, 

all combined, U.S. wage and welfare programs are much smaller than similar programs in other 

countries.

Poverty rates vary across geographic areas because of differences in person-specific and place-

specific characteristics (Levernier, Partridge, and Rickman, 2000). A region may have a higher 

rate of poverty because it contains disproportionately higher shares of demographic groups asso-

ciated with greater poverty, such as racial/ethnic minority groups, female heads of household, 

and low-skilled workers. Area poverty is also related to place-specific factors, such as the region’s 

economic performance, employment growth, industry structure, and cost of living.

There is an additional category of poverty—the working poor. These are men and women 

who have spent at least 27 weeks working or looking for work but whose incomes have fallen 

below the official poverty level. In 2017, there were 6.9 million working poor (U.S. Bureau of 

Labor Statistics, 2019). Black and Hispanic workers were more than twice as likely as white 

or Asian workers to be working poor. Individuals with less than a high school diploma were 

more likely to be classified as working poor than college graduates were. Service occupations 

accounted for more than one third (38%) of all those classified as working poor (U.S. Bureau of 

Labor Statistics, 2019).

David Brady et al. (2010) compared the status of the working poor in the United States to 

that of 17 other affluent Western democracies. The rate of working poverty was highest in the 

United States (14.5% of the population). Belgium had the lowest rate of working poor at 2.23%. 

The sociologists documented how several demographic characteristics were related to the likeli-

hood of being working poor—individuals from households with one income earner, with more 

children, or with a young household head with low educational attainment.

SOCIOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVES ON SOCIAL CLASS AND POVERTY

Why do some prosper while others remain poor? Why does poverty persist in some families, 

but other families can improve their economic situation? In this section, we will review the four 

sociological perspectives to understand the bases of class inequality.

Functionalist Perspective

Functionalists assume that not everyone in society can and should be equal. From this perspec-

tive, inequality is necessary for the social order, and it is equally important how each of us rec-

ognizes and accepts our status in the social structure. Erving Goffman (1951), an interactionist, 

offered a functional explanation of social stratification, defining it as a universal characteristic 

of social life. Goffman argued that as we interact with one another, accepting our status in soci-

ety and acknowledging the status of others, we provide “harmony” to the social order. But “this 

kind of harmony requires that the occupant of each status act toward others in a manner which 

conveys the impression that his conception of himself and of them is the same as their concep-

tion of themselves and him” (Goffman, 1951, p. 294).

Social stratification: The 

ranking of individuals into 

social strata or groups



34  Part I • The Bases of Inequality

Functionalists contend that some individuals are more important to society because of their 

function to society. For example, society values the lifesaving work of a medical surgeon more 

than the retail function of a grocery store cashier. Based on the value of one’s work or talent, soci-

ety rewards individuals at the top of the social structure (surgeons) with more wealth, income, 

or power than those lower down in the social structure (grocery cashiers). According to this per-

spective, individuals are sorted according to their abilities or characteristics—their age, strength, 

intelligence, physical ability, or even sex—to play their particular role in society. Certain indi-

viduals are better suited for their positions in society than others. Our social institutions, espe-

cially education, sort everyone into their proper places and reward them accordingly. Because 

not all of us can (or should) become surgeons, the system ensures that only the most talented and 

qualified become surgeons. In many ways, the functionalist argument reinforces the belief that 

we are naturally different.

Functionalists observe that poverty is a product of our social structure. Specifically, rapid 

economic and technological changes have eliminated the need for low-skilled labor, creating a 

population of workers who are unskilled and untrained for this new economy. In many ways, 

theorists from this perspective expect this disparity among workers, arguing that only the most 

qualified should fill the important jobs in society and be rewarded for their talent.

Herbert Gans (1971) argued that poverty exists because it is functional for society. Gans 

explained that the poor uphold the legitimacy of dominant norms. The poor help reinforce cul-

tural ideals of hard work and the notion that anyone can succeed if only he or she tries (so if you 

fail, it is your fault). Poverty helps preserve social boundaries. It separates the haves from the 

have-nots by their economics and according to their educational attainment, marriage, and resi-

dence. The poor also provide a low-wage labor pool to do the “dirty work” that no one else wants 

to do. Gans (1995) maintained that the positive functions of poverty should be considered in any 

antipoverty policy.

Our social welfare system, designed to address the problem of poverty, has been accused of 

being dysfunctional itself; critics suggest that the welfare bureaucracy is primarily concerned 

with its own survival. Poverty helps create jobs for the nonpoor, particularly the social welfare 

system designed to assist the poor. As a result, the social welfare bureaucracy will develop pro-

grams and structures that will only ensure its survival and legitimacy. Based on personal experi-

ence working with and for the system, Theresa Funiciello (1993) observed, “Countless middle 

class people were making money, building careers, becoming powerful and otherwise benefiting 

from poverty. . . . The poverty industry once again substituted its own interests for that of poor 

people” (p. xix). We will discuss this further in the next perspective.

Conflict Perspective

Like the functionalist perspective, the conflict perspective argues that inequality is inevitable, 

but for different reasons. For a functionalist, inequality is necessary because of the different posi-

tions and roles needed in society. From a conflict perspective, inequality is systematically created 

and maintained by those trying to preserve their advantage over the system.

For Karl Marx, one’s social class is solely determined by one’s position in the economic sys-

tem: You are either a worker or an owner of the means of production. Nancy Krieger et al. (1997) 

offered this explanation of class:

Class, as such, is not an a priori property of individual human beings, but is a social rela-

tionship created by societies. One additional and central component of class relations 

involves an asymmetry of economic exploitation, whereby owners of resources (e.g. capital) 

gain economically from the labor effort of non-owners who work for them. (p. 346)


